Public Use Microdata Sample,

Guam

2000 Census of Population and Housing

[Technical Do¢umentatio
SCENSUS
USCENSU
SCENSUS
USCENSU
SCENSU

USCENSU
SCENSU S
USCENSU
SCENSUS
USCENSU
SCENSUS
USCENSU
SCENSU S
USCENSU

1

G
—1  UJ

(G

g WD
cod

—1
.

g WD
ou

—1
.

oo DN
o

(|
.

g DN
)

-

g DN
o

-

oC)

1

g DN

-

)
]

] (G

—JJ

™ Lo

>
&= 4

_

N

L

— N
()

)

|

(G
A
Tl

™

—1

™
_

—

— N
()

)

-
™
(—]
— )
. . . () . . .
Y 1 O 1 O 1 O O O 1O O)

I > U7l
—_ D

(G
=

1 ‘/_\_J

)
()

W)

= =
[T] 7%
' L
™
—1
N

L

‘I:TI P
™
B> =
— N
()

UR S5
PEATUSC
UREAUS
REAU

™
(—I
)
()

-
—
L
™
—1
(.
N

U.S. Department of Commer

U S C E N S U S B U R E A U Economics and StatistiCSAdminiStrati::

Helping You Make Informed Decisions

UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

United States

Census
2000



For additional information concerning the files, contact Marketing Services Office, Customer
Services Center, U.S. Census Bureau, Washington, DC 20233 or phone 301-763-INFO (4636).

For additional information concerning the technical documentation, contact Administrative
and Customer Services Division, Electronic Products Development Branch, U.S. Census Bureau,
Washington, DC 20233 or phone 301-763-8004.

U.S. Census Bureau



Public Use Microdata Sample,
Guam

2000

2000 Census of Population and Housing

Technical Documentation

U.S. Department of Commerce
Donald L. Evans,
Secretary

Samuel W. Bodman,
Deputy Secretary

Economics and Statistics Administration
Kathleen B. Cooper,

Under Secretary

for Economic Affairs

U.S. CENSUS BUREAU
Charles Louis Kincannon,
Director

Issued January 2005

PUMS/03-GUAM




SUGGESTED CITATION

FILES: Census 2000,

Public Use Microdata Sample,
(PUMS), Guam,

prepared by the

U.S. Census Bureau, 2003

TECHNICAL DOCUMENTATION:
Census 2000,

Public Use Microdata Sample,
(PUMS), Guam,

Technical Documentation,
prepared by the

U.S. Census Bureau, 2003

ECONOMICS
AND STATISTICS
ADMINISTRATION

Economics
and Statistics
Administration

Kathleen B. Cooper,
Under Secretary
for Economic Affairs

U.S. CENSUS BUREAU

Charles Louis Kincannon,

Director

Hermann Habermann,
Deputy Director and
Chief Operating Officer

Vacant,
Principal Associate Director
and Chief Financial Officer

Vacant,
Principal Associate
Director for Programs

Preston Jay Waite,
Associate Director
for Decennial Census

Nancy M. Gordon,
Associate Director
for Demographic Programs

Cynthia Z.F. Clark,
Associate Director
for Methodology and
Standards

Marvin D. Raines,
Associate Director
for Field Operations

Arnold A. Jackson,
Assistant Director
for Decennial Census



CONTENTS

Chapters

1. Abstract . . . . . . . 1-1
2. Introduction . . . . . . .. 2-1
3. How to Use This File. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... ... ..... 3-1
4. Accuracy of the Microdata Sample Estimates. . . . . . . . ... ... 4-1
5. Sample Design and Estimation . . . . . . . . . .. ... ... .... 5-1
6. Data Dictionary . . . . . . . . . . 6-1
7. User Updates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... 7-1
Appendixes

A. Census 2000 Geographic Terms and Concepts. . . . . . . . . . . .. A-1
B. Definitions of Subject Characteristics. . . . . . . . . ... ... ... B-1
C. Data Collection and Processing Procedures . . . . . . .. ... ... C-1
D. Questionnaire . . . . . .. D-1
E. Data Products and User Assistance . . . . . . . . . . ... ... ... E-1
F. Maps . . . . . e F-1
G. Code Lists . . . . . . . . e G-1
H. Topcoded Variables and Control Counts . . . . . . . ... ... ... H-1



Chapter 1.
Abstract

CITATION

U.S. Census Bureau, 2000 Census of Population and Housing, Public Use Microdata Sample, Guam:
Technical Documentation, 2003.

TYPE OF FILE
Microdata

SUBJECT CONTENT

The Public Use Microdata Sample (PUMS) file contains records representing a 10-percent sample of
the occupied and vacant housing units in Guam and the people in the occupied units. Group quar-
ters people also are included. The file contains a weight of 10 for each person and housing unit,
which when applied to the individual records, expand the sample to the relevant total. Please see
Chapter 6, Data Dictionary for a complete list of the variables and recodes.

Some of the items included on the housing record are: air conditioning; allocation flags for hous-
ing items; bathroom facilities; bedrooms; condominium fee; condominium status; contract rent;
cooking facilities; cost of utilities; family income in 1999; household income in 1999; household
type; housing unit weight; material for walls, roof, and foundation; mortgage payment; mortgage
status; piped water; presence and age of own children; presence of subfamilies in household;
radio; real estate taxes; refrigerator; rooms; selected monthly owner costs; sewage disposal; sink;
size of building (units in structure); source of water; state code; telephone service; tenure;
vacancy status; value (of housing unit); vehicles available; year householder moved into unit; and
year structure built.

Some of the items included on the person record are: allocation flags for population items; citizen-
ship; class of worker; disability status; earnings in 1999; educational attainment; father’s place of
birth; fertility; grandparents as caregivers; hours worked; income in 1999 by type; industry; lan-
guage spoken at home; marital status; means of transportation to work; migration state; mobility
status; mother’s place of birth; veteran period of service; years of military service; occupation; per-
son’s weight; personal care limitation; place of birth; place of work state; poverty status in 1999;
race/ethnicity; relationship; school enroliment and type of school; time of departure for work;
travel time to work; vehicle occupancy; weeks worked in 1999; work limitation status; work sta-
tus in 1999; and year of entry.

GEOGRAPHIC CONTENT

The 2000 PUMS file for Guam covers the island of Guam and does not contain any sub-island
geography.

USER UPDATES

The section on User Updates informs data users about corrections, errata, and related explanatory
information. However, sometimes this information becomes available too late to be reflected in
this related documentation. The most up-to-date compilation of Census 2000 user updates is
available on the Census Bureau’s Internet site at www.census.gov/main/www/cen2000.html.
Users also can register to receive user updates by e-mail by contacting Customer Services Center,
Marketing Services Office, U.S. Census Bureau on 301-763-INFO (4636) (webmaster@census.gov).

FILE ORDERING

For ordering and pricing information, access the online catalog at the Census Bureau’s Internet
site (www.census.gov) or contact the Census Bureau’s Customer Services Center (301-763-INFO
(4636)).

Abstract 1-1

U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000



Chapter 2.
Introduction. ..~~~

OVERVIEW

Public use microdata sample files are ASCII files that contain individual records of the characteris-
tics for a sample of people and housing units. Information that could identify a household or an
individual is excluded in order to protect the confidentiality of respondents. Within the limits of
the sample size, the geographic detail, and the confidentiality protection, these files allow users
to prepare virtually any tabulation they require.

WHAT ARE MICRODATA?

Microdata are the individual records that contain information collected about each person and
housing unit. They include the census basic record types, computerized versions of the question-
naires collected from households, as coded and edited during census processing. The Census
Bureau uses these confidential microdata in order to produce the summary data that go into the
various reports, summary files, and special tabulations. Public use microdata samples are extracts
from the confidential microdata taken in a manner that avoids disclosure of information about
households or individuals. For Census 2000, the microdata are only available to the public
through the Public Use Microdata Sample (PUMS) products.

PROTECTING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

All data released (in print or electronic media) by the Census Bureau are subject to strict confiden-
tiality measures imposed by the legislation under which our data are collected: Title 13, U.S. Code.
Responses to the questionnaire can be used only for statistical purposes, and Census Bureau
employees are sworn to protect respondents’ identities.

Because of the rapid advances in computer technology since 1990 and the increased accessibility
of census data to the user community, the Census Bureau has had to adopt more stringent mea-
sures to protect the confidentiality of public use microdata through enhanced disclosure limitation
techniques.

Confidentiality is protected, in part, by the use of the following processes: data-swapping, topcod-
ing of selected variables, geographic population thresholds, age perturbation for large house-
holds, and reduced detail on some categorical variables.

Data swapping is a method of disclosure limitation designed to protect confidentiality in

tables of frequency data (the number or percent of the population with certain characteris-

tics). Data swapping is done by editing the source data or exchanging records for a sample

of cases. Swapping is applied to individual records and, therefore, also protects microdata.

Top-coding is a method of disclosure limitation in which all cases in or above a certain per-
centage of the distribution are placed into a single category.

Geographic population thresholds prohibit the disclosure of data for individuals or housing
units for geographic units with population counts below a specified level.

Age perturbation, that is, modifying the age of household members, is required for

large households (households containing ten people or more) due to concerns about
confidentiality.

Detail for categorical variables is collapsed if the number of occurrences in each category
does not meet a specified national minimum threshold.

To maintain confidentiality, while retaining as much characteristic detail as possible, a minimum
threshold of 30 nationally is set for the identification of variable categories within categorical vari-
ables in the 10-percent PUMS file.

Introduction 2-1

U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000



USES OF MICRODATA FILES

Public use microdata files essentially allow “do-it-yourself” special tabulations. The Census 2000
file furnishes nearly all of the detail recorded on the questionnaires in the census, subject to the
limitations of sample size, geographic identification, and confidentiality protection. Users can con-
struct a wide variety of tabulations interrelating any desired set of variables. They have almost the
same freedom to manipulate the data that they would have if they had collected the data in their
own sample survey, yet these files offer the precision of census data collection techniques and
sample sizes larger than would be feasible in most independent sample surveys.

Microdata samples are useful to users who are doing research that does not require the identifica-
tion of specific small geographic areas or detailed crosstabulations for small populations. Micro-
data users frequently study relationships among census variables not shown in existing census
tabulations, or concentrate on the characteristics of specially defined populations.

SAMPLE DESIGN AND SIZE

The microdata file (10 percent) is a stratified sample drawn from a universe that is defined as all
occupied housing units, including all occupants, vacant housing units, people in institutions, and
other group quarters in Guam.

Like 1990, the file contains weights for both the housing unit and the people in the unit. The user
can estimate the frequency of a particular characteristic for the entire population by summing the
weight variables for records with that characteristic from the microdata file. A section of Chapter
5, Sampling Design and Estimation discusses the preparation and verification of estimates (see
page 5-1).

Reliability improves with increases in sample size, so the choice of sample size must represent a
balance between the level of precision desired and the resources available for working with micro-
data files. By using tables provided in Chapter 4 (see page 4-3), one can estimate the degree to
which sampling error will affect any specific estimate prepared from a microdata file of a particu-
lar sample size.

SUBJECT CONTENT

Microdata files contain the full range of population and housing information collected in Census
2000. These files allow users to study how characteristics are interrelated (for example, income
and educational attainment of husbands and wives).

Information for each housing unit in the sample appears on a 255-character record with geo-
graphic, household, and housing items, followed by a variable number of 255-character records
with person-level information, one record for each member of the household. Information for each
group quarters person in the sample appears on a 255-character pseudo housing unit record.
Items on the housing record are listed beginning on page 6-1; items on the person record are
listed beginning on page 6-5. Although the subjects are further defined in Appendix B of this
document, it is important to note that some items on the microdata file were modified in order to
provide protection for individual respondents.

The questionnaires were edited for completeness and consistency and substitutions or allocations
were made for most missing data. Allocation flags appear interspersed throughout the file indicat-
ing each item that has been allocated. Thus, a user desiring to tabulate only actually observed val-
ues can eliminate variables with allocated values. Editing and allocation flags are discussed begin-
ning on page 4-15.

GEOGRAPHIC CONTENT

The 2000 PUMS file for Guam covers the island of Guam and does not contain any sub-island
geography.

2-2 Introduction

U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000



CORRESPONDING MICRODATA FROM EARLIER CENSUSES

PUMS files exist for the 1990 Census of Guam and employed a 10-percent sample size. Very little
comparability exists between geographic identifiers on the previous files, but housing and popu-
lation characteristics are similar. Because of this similarity, microdata files from the most recent

census are a rich resource for analysis of trends. Appendix B discusses historical comparability of
items in greater detail.

Introduction 2-3

U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000



Chapter 3.
How To Use This Fil

INTRODUCTION

This chapter serves as a guide for data users to both the data files and the technical documenta-
tion. Novice users trying to understand how to use the documentation and the file should read
this chapter first.

DATA FORMAT AND ACCESS TOOLS

The 2000 Public Use Microdata Sample (PUMS) data file for Guam is available in flat ASCII format
on CD-ROM and for downloading via FTP from the Census Bureau Web site. Users can utilize off-
the-shelf standard statistical software packages to manipulate the data.

The 2000 PUMS file for Guam is accompanied by an electronic data dictionary in a format that will
allow the user to read in ASCII characters and prepare statements transforming the variables and
their corresponding descriptions and values to the proper statements required by the software
package of choice.

TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION

The 2000 PUMS file structure for Guam is hierarchical and contains two basic record types of 255
characters each: the housing unit record and the person record. The PUMS files are released in this
format because of the tremendous amount of data contained in one record.

Each record has a unique identifier (serial number) that links the people in the housing unit to the
proper housing unit record. The inclusion of the serial number on both record types affords the
option of processing the data either sequentially or hierarchically. The file is sorted to maintain
the relationship between both record types, so that a user does not have to be concerned about
keeping the record sequence as the file was delivered. Each housing unit record is followed by a
variable number of person records, one for each occupant. Vacant housing units will have no per-
son record, and selected people in group quarters will have a pseudo housing record and a person
record. The only types of group quarters that are identified are institutional and noninstitutional.

A housing unit weight appears on the housing unit record and a person weight appears on the
person record. Weights allow users to produce estimates that closely approximate published data
in other products.

Geographic identifiers and subsample identifiers appear only on the housing unit record. Thus,
most tabulations of person characteristics require manipulation of both housing unit and person
records. The item “PERSONS” on the housing unit record indicates the exact number of person
records following before the next housing unit record. This feature allows a program to anticipate
what type of record will appear next, if necessary. Most statistical software packages are capable
of handling the data either hierarchically or sequentially. Many users may still want to create
extract files with household data repeated with each person’s record. All fields are numeric with
the following exceptions. (1) Record Type is either “H” or “P.” (2) The Standard Occupational Clas-
sification (SOC)-based code for occupation and the North American Industry Classification System
(NAICS)-based code for industry may have an “X” or “Y.”

MACHINE-READABLE DOCUMENTATION

A machine readable “data dictionary ” or record layout file is provided. A user can produce hard
copy documentation for extract files or labels for tabulations created; or with minor modifica-
tions, can use the data dictionary file with software packages or user programs to automatically
specify the layout of the microdata files.

How to Use This File 3-1

U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000



PREPARING AND VERIFYING TABULATIONS

Estimation. Estimates of totals may be made from tabulations of public use microdata samples
by using a simple inflation estimate, that is, summing the weights associated with that variable
(e.g. for housing characteristics, use the housing unit weight; for person characteristics, use the
person weight). Those users using subsample numbers to vary the sample size must apply an
appropriate factor, or, otherwise adjust the weights to derive an appropriate estimation of totals.
We further explain the use of weights and subsample numbers in Chapter 5, Sample Design and
Estimation.

Estimation of percentages. A user can estimate percentages by simply dividing the weighted
estimate of people or housing units with a given characteristic by the weighted sample estimate
for the base. Normally, this yields the same as would be obtained if one made the computation
using sample tallies rather than weighted estimates. For example, the percentage of housing units
with telephone service in a 10-percent sample can be obtained by simply dividing the tally of
sample housing units with telephone service by the total number of sample housing units.

Verifying tabulations. Producing desired estimates from the PUMS is relatively easy. File struc-
ture and coding of items is straightforward. There are no missing data (see the section “Use of
Allocation Flags” in Chapter 4). Records not applicable for each item are assigned to specific NA
categories, and it is frequently not necessary to determine in a separate operation whether a
record is in the universe or not. PUMS “universe”and “variable” definitions may differ from other
products produced from sample data primarily because of concerns about disclosure risks (e.g.
PUMS files may have different topcodes, or the recodes may vary because the components were
topcoded). Thus, user tabulations should be verified against other available tallies. Two ways for
the user to verify estimates follow:

1. Using control counts from the samples. Total unweighted and weighted population and hous-
ing counts are provided. See Appendix H.

2. Using published data from Census 2000. Tabulations from the Census 2000 data base are
available in the printed census publications and on the summary data file. Users may check
the reasonableness of statistics derived from PUMS against these sources. A familiarity with
summary data already available may also facilitate planning of tabulations to be made from
microdata. Those publications series likely to be of greatest use for this purpose are listed in
PHC-4, Social, Economic, and Housing Characteristics and the Guam Summary File. In compar-
ing sample tabulations with published data, one must carefully note the universe of the pub-
lished tabulation. For instance, on PUMS person records, Industry (character position 146-148)
is reported for the civilian labor force and for people not in the labor force who reported hav-
ing worked in 1995 or later. Industry tabulations in Census 2000 publications are presented
only for the employed population.

Thus, a tally of industry for all people from whom industry is reported in PUMS records would not
correspond directly to any published tabulation. A user should always pay particular attention to
concept definitions, as presented in Appendix B, Definitions of Subject Characteristics. One can-
not, of course, expect exact agreement between census publications that are based on the com-
plete census count, full sample estimates, or a subsample of the census sample and user esti-
mates based on tallies of a 10-percent or smaller sample. They will inevitably differ to some
extent due to change in selection of actual cases for PUMS.

Chapter 4, Accuracy of the Microdata Sample Estimates, discusses sampling variability and its
measurement. User experience has indicated that careful verification of sample tabulations is
essential—so important that it may frequently be advisable to include additional cells in a tabula-
tion for no other reason than to provide counts or to yield marginal totals, not otherwise avail-
able, which may be verified against available tabulations.

3-2 How to Use This File

U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000



Chapter 4.
! f the Mi ] S le Esti

INTRODUCTION

The tabulations prepared from a public use microdata sample (PUMS) are based on a 10-percent
sample of the 2000 Census of Guam. The data summarized from this file are estimates of the
actual figures that would have been obtained from a 100-percent enumeration. Estimates derived
from this sample are expected to differ from the 100-percent figures, because they are subject to
sampling and nonsampling errors. Sampling error in data arises from the selection of people and
housing units to be included in the sample. Nonsampling error affects both sample and 100-
percent data and is introduced as a result of errors that may occur during the data collection and
processing phases of the census. This chapter provides a detailed discussion of both sampling
and nonsampling error and a description of the estimation procedures.

In the PUMS, the basic unit is an individual housing unit and the people who live in occupied hous-
ing units or group quarters. However, microdata records in these samples do not contain names
or addresses. A more detailed discussion of methods to protect confidentiality of individual
responses follows.

CONFIDENTIALITY OF THE DATA

The Census Bureau has modified or suppressed some data in this data release to protect confiden-
tiality. Title 13 United States Code, Section 9, prohibits the Census Bureau from publishing results
in which an individual can be identified. The Census Bureau’s internal Disclosure Review Board
sets the confidentiality rules for all data releases. A checklist approach is used to ensure that all
potential risks to the confidentiality of the data are considered and addressed.

Title 13, United States Code. Title 13 of the United States Code authorizes the Census Bureau
to conduct censuses and surveys. Section 9, of the same title, requires that any information col-
lected from the public under the authority of Title 13 be maintained as confidential. Section 214
of Title 13 and Sections 3559 and 3571 of Title 18 of the United States Code provide for the impo-
sition of penalties of up to 5 years in prison and up to $250,000 in fines for wrongful disclosure
of confidential census information.

Disclosure Limitation. Disclosure limitation is the process for protecting the confidentiality of
data. A disclosure of data occurs when someone can use published or released statistical informa-
tion to identify an individual who provided information under a pledge of confidentiality. Using
disclosure limitation procedures, the Census Bureau modifies or removes the characteristics that
put confidential information at risk for disclosure. Although it may appear that the PUMS files
show information about a specific individual, the Census Bureau has taken steps to disguise the
original data, while making sure the results are still useful. The techniques used by the Census
Bureau to protect confidentiality in tabulations vary, depending on the type of data.

Data Swapping. Data swapping is a method of disclosure limitation designed to protect confi-
dentiality in data (the number or percentage of the population with certain characteristics). Data
swapping is done by editing the source data or exchanging records for a sample of cases. A
sample of households is selected and matched on a set of selected key variables with households
in neighboring geographic areas that have similar characteristics. Because the swap often occurs
within a neighboring area, there is usually no effect on the marginal totals for the area or for
totals that include data from multiple areas. Data swapping procedures were first used in the
1990 census and were also used for Census 2000. Since microdata records are the actual housing
unit and person records, the Census Bureau takes further steps to prevent the identification of
specific individuals, households, or housing units. The main disclosure avoidance method used is

Accuracy of the Microdata Sample Estimates 4-1

U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000



to limit the geographic detail shown in the files. A geographic area must have a minimum popula-
tion of 100,000 to be fully identified. Thus, the only geography indicated on the PUMS is Guam
itself. Furthermore, certain variables are topcoded, or the actual values of the characteristics are
replaced by a descriptive statistic, such as the mean.

ERRORS IN THE DATA

Since the estimates that users produce are based on a sample, they may differ somewhat from
100-percent figures that would have been obtained if all housing units, persons within those
housing units, and people living in group quarters had been enumerated using the same question-
naires, instructions, enumerators, and so forth. The sample estimate also would differ from other
samples of housing units, people within those housing units, and people living in group quarters.
The deviation of a sample estimate from the average of all possible samples is called the sampling
error. The standard error of a sample estimate is a measure of the variation among the estimates
from all possible samples. Thus, it measures the precision with which an estimate from a particu-
lar sample approximates the average result of all possible samples. The sample estimate and its
estimated standard error permit the construction of interval estimates, with prescribed confidence
that the interval includes the average result of all possible samples. The method of calculating
standard errors and confidence intervals for the data in this product is described in the section
called “Calculation of Standard Errors.”

In addition to the variability that arises from the sampling procedures, both sample data and 100-
percent data are subject to nonsampling error. Nonsampling error may be introduced during any
of the various complex operations used to collect and process census data. For example, opera-
tions such as editing, reviewing, or handling questionnaires may introduce error into the data. A
detailed discussion of the sources of nonsampling error is given in the section on “Nonsampling
Error” in this chapter.

Nonsampling error may affect the data in two ways. Errors that are introduced randomly will
increase the variability of the data and, therefore, should be reflected in the standard error.

Errors that tend to be consistent in one direction will make both sample and 100-percent data
biased in that direction. For example, if respondents consistently tend to underreport their
incomes, then the resulting counts of households or families by income category will tend to be
understated for the higher income categories and overstated for the lower income categories.
Such systematic biases are not reflected in the standard error.

CALCULATION OF STANDARD ERRORS

Two methods for estimating standard errors of estimated totals and percentages are described in
this section. The first method is very simple. This method uses standard errors that have been cal-
culated for specific sizes of estimated totals and percentages given in Tables A and B, presented
later in this section. The estimated standard errors shown in Tables A and B were calculated
assuming simple random sampling, while the microdata sample was selected using a systematic
sampling procedure. The numbers shown in Table C, referred to as design factors, are defined as
the ratio of the standard error from the actual sample design to the standard error from a simple
random sample.

The standard errors in Tables A and B, used in conjunction with the appropriate design factors
from Table C, produce a reasonable measure of reliability for microdata sample estimates. A sec-
ond, alternative methodology by which more precise standard errors can be obtained requires
additional data processing and file manipulation. This method uses the formulas directly. The
trade off is an increase in precision for more data processing. Given the technology available
today, the second method is preferable and strongly recommended. However, the standard error
tables may be very useful in producing acceptable approximations of the standard errors. On the
other hand, for many statistics, particularly from detailed cross-tabulations, standard errors using
the second method are applicable to a wider variety of statistics, such as means and ratios.

4-2 Accuracy of the Microdata Sample Estimates

U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000



To produce standard error estimates, one obtains (1) the unadjusted standard error for the charac-
teristic that would result from a simple random sample design (of people, families, or housing
units) and estimation methodology; and (2) a design factor, which partially reflects the effects of
the actual sample design and estimation procedure used for the 2000 Guam PUMS, for the particu-
lar characteristic estimated. In general, these design factors provide conservative estimates of the
standard error. In addition, these factors only pertain to individual data items (e.g., educational
attainment, employment status) and are not entirely appropriate for use with detailed cross-
tabulated data. To calculate the approximate standard error of an estimate from the 10-percent
sample follow the steps given below.

1.

Obtain the unadjusted standard error from Table A for estimated totals or from Table B for
estimated percentages. Alternately, the formula given at the bottom of each table may be
used to calculate the unadjusted standard error.

In using Table A, or the corresponding formula for estimated totals, use weighted figures
rather than unweighted sample counts to select the appropriate row. To select the applicable
column for person characteristics, use the total population in Guam (not just the total of the
universe being examined), or use the total count of housing units in Guam if the estimated
total is a housing unit characteristic. Similarly in using Table B, or the corresponding formula
for estimated percentages, use weighted figures to select the appropriate column.

Use Table C to obtain the design factor for the characteristic (e.g., place of birth or educa-
tional attainment). If the estimate is a cross-tabulation of more than one characteristic, scan
Table C for each appropriate factor and use the largest factor. Multiply the unadjusted stan-
dard error from step 1 by this design factor.

Totals and Percentages. Tables A through C, at the end of this chapter, contain the necessary
information for calculating standard errors of sample estimates in this data product. To calculate
the standard error, it is necessary to know:

The unadjusted standard error for the characteristic (given in Table A for estimated totals or
Table B for estimated percentages) that would result under a simple random sample design of
people, housing units, households, or families.

The design factor, for the particular characteristic estimated, based on the sample design and
estimation techniques (given in Table C).

The design factor is the ratio of the estimated standard error to the standard error of a simple
random sample. The design factors reflect the effects of the actual sample design and estima-
tion procedure used for the Census 2000 Guam PUMS.

The estimated number of people, housing units, households, or families in the geographic area
tabulated.

Use the steps given below to calculate the standard error of an estimated total or percentage con-
tained in this product. A percentage is defined here as a ratio of a numerator to a denominator
multiplied by 100, where the numerator is a subset of the denominator. For example, the percent-
age of Black or African-American teachers is the ratio of Black or African-American teachers to all
teachers multiplied by 100.

1.

3.

Obtain the unadjusted standard error from Table A or B (or use the formula given below the
table) for the estimated total or percentage, respectively.

Use Table C to obtain the appropriate design factor, based on the characteristic (employment
status, school enrollment, etc.)

Multiply the unadjusted standard error by this design factor.

The unadjusted standard errors of zero estimates or of very small estimated totals or percentages
will approach zero. This is also the case for very large percentages or estimated totals that are
close to the size of the publication areas to which they correspond. Nevertheless, these estimated

Accuracy of the Microdata Sample Estimates 4-3

u.s.

Census Bureau, Census 2000



totals and percentages are still subject to sampling and nonsampling variability, and an estimated
standard error of zero (or a very small standard error) is not appropriate. For estimated percent-
ages that are less than 2 or greater than 98, use the unadjusted standard errors in Table B that
appear in the “2 or 98” row.

Examples using Tables A through C are given in the section titled “Using Tables to Compute Stan-
dard Errors and Confidence Intervals.”

Sums and Differences. The standard errors estimated from Tables A and B are not directly
applicable to sums of and differences between two sample estimates. To estimate the standard
error of a sum or difference, the tables are to be used somewhat differently in the following three
situations:

1. For the sum of, or difference between, a sample estimate and a 100-percent value use the
standard error of the sample estimate. The complete count value is not subject to sampling
error.

2. For the sum of or difference between two sample estimates, the appropriate standard error is
approximately the square root of the sum of the two individual standard errors squared; that
is, for standard errors SE(X) and SE(Y) of estimates X and Y, respectively:

SE(X + Y) = SE(X — Y) = \/ [SECX)? + [SE(Y)]?

This method is, however, an approximation as the two estimates of interest in a sum or a dif-
ference are likely to be correlated. If the two quantities X and Y are positively correlated, this
method underestimates the standard error of the sum of X and Y, and overestimates the stan-
dard error of the difference between the two estimates. If the two estimates are negatively
correlated, this method overestimates the standard error of the sum and underestimates the
standard error of the difference.

This method may also be used for the sum of or the difference between sample estimates
from two censuses or from a census sample and another survey. The standard error for esti-
mates not based on the 2000 Guam PUMS must be obtained from an appropriate source out-
side of this chapter.

3. For the differences between two estimates, one of which is a subclass of the other, use the
tables directly where the calculated difference is the estimate of interest. For example, to
determine the estimate of non-Black or African-American teachers, subtract the estimate of
Black or African-American teachers from the estimate of total teachers. To determine the stan-
dard error of the estimate of non-Black or African-American teachers, apply the above formula
directly.

Ratios. Frequently, the statistic of interest is the ratio of two variables, where the numerator is
not a subset of the denominator. An example is the ratio of students to teachers in public elemen-
tary schools. (Note that this method cannot be used to compute a standard error for a sample
mean.) The standard error of the ratio between two sample estimates is estimated as follows:

1. If the ratio is a proportion, then follow the procedure outlined for “Totals and Percentages.”

2. If the ratio is not a proportion, then approximate the standard error using the formula:

X

Y

[SE(X)*  [SE(Y)P
+

X2 Y?

Medians. The sampling variability of an estimated median depends on the form of the distribu-
tion and the size of its base. The standard error of an estimated median is approximated by con-
structing a 68-percent confidence interval. Estimate the 68-percent confidence limits of a median
based on sample data using the following procedure.

4-4 Accuracy of the Microdata Sample Estimates

U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000



1. Obtain the frequency distribution for the selected variable. Cumulate these frequencies to
yield the base.

2. Determine the standard error of the estimate of 50 percent from the distribution using the for-

mula:
2 2
SE(50 percent) = —— X 507| X Design Factor
base

3. Subtract from and add to 50 percent the standard error determined in step 2.
p_lower = 50 — SE (50 percent)
p_upper = 50 + SE (50 percent)

4. Determine the category in the distribution containing p_lower and the category in the distri-
bution containing p_upper.

If p_lower and p_upper fall in the same category, follow the steps below. If p_lower and p_up-
per fall in different categories, go to step 7.

= Define A1 as the smallest value in that category.

= Define A2 to be the smallest value in the next (higher) category.

= Define C1 as the cumulative percent of units strictly less than Al.
= Define C2 as the cumulative percent of units strictly less than A2.

5. Use the following formulas with p_lower, p_upper, A1, A2, C1, and C2 to determine lower and
upper bounds for a confidence interval about the median:

(p_lower — Cl)

Lower Bound = ﬁ X (A2 — Al) + Al
(p_upper - Cl)

Upper Bound = ool X (A2 — Al) + Al

6. Divide the difference between the lower and upper bounds, determined in step 5, by two to
obtain the estimated standard error of the estimated median:

Upper Bound — Lower Bound

SE(median) = >

7.a. For the category containing p_lower, define the values A1, A2, C1, and C2 as described in
step 4 above. Use these values and the formula in step 5 to obtain the Lower Bound.

7.b. For the category containing p_upper, define a new set of values for A1, A2, C1, and C2 as
described in step 4. Use these values and the formula in step 5 to obtain the Upper Bound.

8. Use the Lower Bound and Upper Bound obtained in step 7 and the formula in step 6 to calcu-
late the standard error of the estimated median.

Means. A mean is defined here as the average quantity of some characteristic (other than the
number of people, housing units, households, or families) per person, housing unit, household, or
family. For example, a mean could be the average annual income of females age 25 to 34. The
standard error of a mean can be approximated by the formula below. Because of the approxima-
tion used in developing this formula, the estimated standard error of the mean obtained from this
formula will generally underestimate the true standard error.

The formula for estimating the standard error of a mean, x, from the 10-percent sample is:

9
SE(X) = (@ X s2) X Design Factor

where s? is the estimated population variance of the characteristic and the base is the total num-
ber of units in the population. The population variance, s, may be estimated using data that has
been grouped into intervals.

Accuracy of the Microdata Sample Estimates 4-5

U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000



For this method, the range of values for the characteristic is divided into c intervals, where the
lower and upper boundaries of interval j are L; and U;, respectively. Each person is placed into one
of the c intervals, such that the value of the characteristic is between L; and U;. The estimated
population variance, s2, is then given by:

s? = zpfm.iz - (X
=

where p; is the estimated proportion of people in interval j (based on weighted data) and m; is the
midpoint of the j*" interval, calculated as:

LU,
m=—

If the c*" interval is open-ended, (i.e., no upper interval boundary exists) then approximate m_ by:

3
me = \5 L..

The estimated sample mean, x, can be obtained using the following formula:

Confidence Intervals. A sample estimate and its estimated standard error may be used to con-
struct confidence intervals about the estimate. These intervals are ranges that will contain the
average value of the estimated characteristic that results over all possible samples, with a known
probability.

For example, if all possible samples that could result under the 2000 Guam PUMS design were
independently selected and surveyed under the same conditions, and if the estimate and its esti-
mated standard error were calculated for each of these samples, then:

1. 68-percent confidence interval. Approximately 68 percent of the intervals from one esti-
mated standard error below the estimate to one estimated standard error above the estimate
would contain the average result from all possible samples.

2. 90-percent confidence interval. Approximately 90 percent of the intervals from 1.645
times the estimated standard error below the estimate to 1.645 times the estimated standard
error above the estimate would contain the average result from all possible samples.

3. 95-percent confidence interval. Approximately 95 percent of the intervals from two esti-
mated standard errors below the estimate to two estimated standard errors above the esti-
mate would contain the average result from all possible samples.

The average value of the estimated characteristic that could be derived from all possible samples
either is or is not contained in any particular computed interval. Thus, the statement that the aver-
age value has a certain probability of falling between the limits of the calculated confidence inter-
val cannot be made. Rather, one can say with a specified probability of confidence that the calcu-
lated confidence interval includes the average estimate from all possible samples.

Confidence intervals also may be constructed for the ratio, sum of, or difference between two
sample estimates. First compute the ratio, sum, or difference. Next, obtain the standard error of
the ratio, sum, or difference (using the formulas given earlier). Finally, form a confidence interval
for this estimated ratio, sum, or difference as above. One can then say with specified confidence
that this interval includes the ratio, sum, or difference that would have been obtained by averag-
ing the results from all possible samples.

Calculating the Confidence Interval from the Standard Error. To calculate the lower and
upper bounds of the 90-percent confidence interval around an estimate using the standard error,
multiply the standard error by 1.645, then add and subtract the product from the estimate.

Lower bound = Estimate — (Standard Error x 1.645)

Upper bound = Estimate + (Standard Error x 1.645)

4-6 Accuracy of the Microdata Sample Estimates

U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000



Limitations. Be careful when computing and interpreting confidence intervals. The estimated
standard errors given in this chapter do not include all portions of the variability due to nonsam-
pling error that may be present in the data. In addition to sampling variance, the standard errors
reflect the effect of simple response variance, but not the effect of correlated errors introduced by
enumerators, coders, or other field or processing personnel. Thus, the standard errors calculated
represent a lower bound of that total error. As a result, confidence intervals formed using these
estimated standard errors might not meet the stated levels of confidence (i.e., 68, 90, or 95 per-
cent). Thus, be careful interpreting the data in this data product based on the estimated standard
errors.

A standard sampling theory text should be helpful, if the user needs more information about con-
fidence intervals and nonsampling errors.

Zero or small estimates; very large estimates. The value of almost all Census 2000 characteristics
is greater than or equal to zero by definition. The method given previously for calculating confi-
dence intervals relies on large sample theory and may result in negative values for zero or small
estimates, which are not admissible for most characteristics. In this case, the lower limit of the
confidence interval is set to zero by default. A similar caution holds for estimates of totals that are
close to the population total and for estimated proportions near one, where the upper limit of the
confidence interval is set to its largest admissible value. In these situations, the level of confi-
dence of the adjusted range of values is less than the prescribed confidence level.

Using Tables to Compute Standard Errors and Confidence Intervals

Note: The following examples do not contain actual estimates or standard errors derived from this
data product. The numbers are used for illustration purposes only.

Example 1. Standard Error of a Total. Suppose we tally the 10-percent public use microdata
sample for Guam and the sum of PUMS weights for all persons in Guam is 154,320. The sum of
the PUMS weights for those people who are age 16 years and over and in the civilian labor force is
59,948.

The basic standard error for the estimated total is obtained from Table A or from the formula
given below Table A. To avoid interpolation, the use of the formula will be demonstrated here. The
formula for the basic standard error, SE, is:

. ( Y)
SE(Y) = /o) |1 -5

In the example,

59,948
= 574 people.

SE(59,948) = \/ 9(597948)(l 154,320

The standard error of the estimated 59,948 persons 16 years and over who were in the civilian
labor force is found by multiplying the basic standard error, 574, by the appropriate design factor
(employment status) from Table C. Suppose the design factor for employment status is 1.2, then
the standard error is

SE(59,948) = 574 X 1.2 = 689 people.

Note that in this example the total weighted count of people in Guam of 154,320 was used.

Example 2. Standard Error of a Percent. Suppose there are 95,763 persons in Guam age 16
years and over. The estimated percent of persons 16 years and over who were in the civilian labor
force, P, is 62.6. The formula for the unadjusted standard error of a percentage given below Table
B, is:

. 9. .
SE (p) = /5P (100 = p).

Accuracy of the Microdata Sample Estimates 4-7

U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000



Therefore, using the formula given below Table B, the unadjusted standard error is found to be
approximately 0.47 percent.

9
SE(62.6) = \/m 62.6(100 — 62.6) = 0.47 percentage points.

The standard error for the estimated 62.6 percent of persons 16 years and over who were in the
civilian labor force is 0.47 x 1.2 = 0.56 percentage points. Note that in this example the base is
defined as the weighted count of persons 16 years old and over, 95,763.

A note of caution concerning numerical values is necessary. Standard errors of percentages
derived in this manner are approximate. Calculations can be expressed to several decimal places,
but to do so would indicate more precision in the data than is justifiable. Final results should con-
tain no more than two decimal places.

Example 3. Computing a Confidence Interval. In example 1, the standard error of the 59,948
people 16 years and over who were in the civilian labor force was approximately 689. Thus, a 90
percent confidence interval for this estimated total is:

[59,948 — (1.645 X 689)] 10 [59,948 + (1.645 X 689)]
or

(58,815, 61,081]

One can say that 90 percent of the intervals constructed from repeated samples of the same
population will contain the value obtained by averaging all possible values.

Example 4. Computing a Confidence Interval for a Sum or Difference. Suppose the num-
ber of males in Guam age 16 years and over and who were in the civilian labor force was 35,200,
and the estimated total number of males 16 years and over was 46,272. Thus, the estimated per-
centage of males 16 years and over who were in the civilian labor force is approximately 76.1 per-
cent. Using the formula below Table B, the unadjusted standard error is approximately 0.59 per-
centage points. Assume Table C shows the design factor to be 1.2 for “Employment status.” Thus,
the approximate standard error of the percentage (76.1 percent) is 0.59 x 1.2 = 0.71 percentage
points.

Suppose the same data is collected for females and the estimated percentage of females 16 years
and over who were in the civilian labor force is 48.2 percent with an approximate standard error
of 0.82 percent.

Now suppose that one wished to obtain the standard error of the difference between the percent-
age of males and females who were 16 years and over and who were in the civilian labor force.
The difference in the percentages of interest for the two sexes is:

76.1 — 48.2 = 27.9 percent.

Using the male and female results for this example:

SE(27.9) = \/(SE(76.1)> + (SE(48.2))> = \/(0.71)? + (0.82)?
= 1.08 percentage points.

The 90-percent confidence interval for the difference is formed as before:

[27.9 — (1.645 x 1.08)] to [27.9 + (1.645 x 1.08)]
or
[26.1, 29.7].

One can say with 90-percent confidence that the interval includes the difference that would have
been obtained by averaging the results from all possible samples.

When, as in this example, the interval does not include zero, one can conclude, again with 90 per-
cent confidence, that the difference observed between the two sexes for this characteristic is
greater than can be attributed to sampling error.

4-8 Accuracy of the Microdata Sample Estimates

U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000



Example 5. Computing the Standard Error and Confidence Interval for a Ratio. For rea-
sonably large samples, ratio estimates are approximately normally distributed, particularly for the
census population. Therefore, if we can calculate the standard error of a ratio estimate, then we
can form a confidence interval around the ratio.

Suppose that one wished to obtain the standard error of the ratio of the estimate of males who
were 16 years and over and who were in the civilian labor force to the estimate of females who
were 16 years and over and who were in the civilian labor force. If the estimates for males and
females are 35,200 and 23,855, respectively, and the standard errors are 579 and 504, respec-
tively, then the ratio of the two estimates of interest is:

35,200/ 23,855 = 1.48

The standard error of the ratio is:

(35,200) (579)° (504)*
A48) = +
SE(L48) 23,855 (35,200)>  (23,855)*

= 0.04.

Using the results above, the 90-percent confidence interval for this ratio would be:

[1.48 — (1.645 X 0.04)] 10 [1.48 + (1.645 X 0.04)]
or
[1.41, 1.55]

Example 6. Computing the Standard Error and Confidence Interval of a Median. The fol-
lowing example shows the steps for calculating an estimated standard error and confidence inter-
val for the median property value.

1. Suppose the design factor in Table C for the housing characteristic “Property value” is 1.2.

2. Obtain the weighted frequency distribution for property values. The base is the sum of the
weighted frequencies (4,227).

Table 4-1. Frequency Distribution and Cumulative Totals for Property Value

Cumulative Cumulative

Property value Frequency sum percent

Less than $50,000. .. ... 1,548 1,548 36.62
$50,000 10 $99,999. . . ... 820 2,368 56.02
$100,000 t0 $149,999. .. ... 752 3,120 73.81
$150,000 t0 $199,999. . . ... 524 3,644 86.21
$200,000 t0 $299,999. . . ... e 300 3,944 93.30
$300,000 t0 $499,999. . ... ... ... 248 4,192 99.17
$500,000 OF MOFE . . oottt et e e e e e e 35 4,227 100.00

3. Determine the standard error of the estimate of 50 percent from the distribution:

9
SE (50 percent) = (W X 502) X 1.2

= 2.77 percentage points.
4. Calculate a confidence interval with bounds:
p_lower=50 - 2.77 = 47.23 percent
p_upper=50 + 2.77 = 52.77 percent
From the given distribution, the category with the cumulative percent first exceeding 47.23 per-

cent is $50,000 to $99,999. Therefore, A1 = $50,000. C1 is the cumulative percent of housing
units with value less than $50,000. As a result, C1 = 36.62 percent.

Accuracy of the Microdata Sample Estimates 4-9

U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000



The category with the cumulative percent that first exceeds 52.77 percent is also $50,000 to
$99,999. A2 is the smallest value in the next (higher) category, resulting in A2 = $100,000. C2 is
the cumulative percent of housing units with value less than $100,000. Thus, C2 = 56.02 percent.

5. Given the values obtained in earlier steps, calculate the Lower and Upper Bounds of the confi-

dence interval about the median:

47.23 — 36.62

Lower Bound = (—56.02 360

52.77 — 36.62

Upper Bound = (56.02 ~36.62

The confidence interval is [$77,345, $91,624].

6. The estimated standard error of the median is:

$91,624 — $77,345

SE (median) = > =$7,140

) X ($100,000 — $50,000) + $50,000

) X ($100,000 — $50,000) + $50,000

Example 7. Computing the Standard Error of a Mean. This example shows the steps for cal-
culating the standard error for the average commuting time for those who commute to work. The

frequency distribution is given in Table 4-2.

Table 4-2. Frequency Distribution for Travel Time to Work

Travel time to work Frequency

Did not work at home: 776,619
Lessthan B mMiNUIES . .. ... o i e 14,602
B0 O MINUEES ..ot 69,066
1010 14 MINUIES . .. o e e 107,161
1510 1O MINUIES . . .o e 138,187
2010 24 MINUEES . . ..ot e 139,726
25 10 20 MINUIES . . .ot 52,879
B0 10 B4 MINUIES . . .ot 120,636
3510 B9 MINUIES . ..o 19,751
A0 10 44 MINUIES . ..ot 25,791
A5 10 5O MINUIES . . .o 50,322
B0 10 8O MINUIES . ..ot e 29,178
90 OF MOFE MINUEES. . . oottt et ettt e e e e e e ettt e ins 9,320
Worked at home 19,986

1. Cumulating the frequencies over the 12 categories for those who commuted to work (i.e., did
not work at home), yields the population count (base) of 776,619 workers age 16 years and

over.

2. Find the midpoint m; for each of the 12 categories. Multiply each category’s proportion p; by

the square of the midpoint and sum this product over all categories.

For example, the midpoint of category 1 “Less than 5 minutes” is

0+5

m=—5 = 2.5 minutes

while the midpoint of the 12" category “90 or more minutes” is
3
my=\3 90 = 135 minutes.

The proportion of units in the first category, p,, is

14,602

P = 776,619 = 0.019.

4-10 Accuracy of the Microdata Sample Estimates

U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000



Information necessary to calculate the standard error is provided in Table 4-3.

Table 4-3. Calculations for Travel Time to Work

Travel time to work of m; pjmj2 pim;

Did not work at home:
Lessthan5minutes ......................... 0.019 2.5 0.119 0.048
S5to9minutes.......... . 0.089 7 4.361 0.623
10to14 minutes ............ ... ... 0.138 12 19.872 1.656
15t019 minutes ........... .. i 0.178 17 51.442 3.026
20to24 minutes ... 0.180 22 87.120 3.960
25029 MiNUteS . ...t 0.068 27 49.572 1.836
30to34 minutes ........ ... 0.155 32 158.720 4.960
35t039minutes ........... 0.025 37 34.225 0.925
40t044 minutes ... 0.033 42 58.212 1.386
45t059 minutes ... 0.065 52 175.760 3.380
60to89minutes ........ ... 0.038 74.5 210.910 2.831
90 ormoreminutes ........... ..., 0.012 135 218.700 1.620
Total .. 1069.013 26.251

3. To estimate the mean commuting time for people, multiply each category’s proportion by its
midpoint and sum over all categories in the universe. Table 4-3 shows an estimated mean
travel time to work, X, of 26 minutes.

4. Calculate the estimated population variance.
s* =1069.013 — (26)* = 393.013

5. Assume the design factor for “Travel time to work” is 1.3. Use this information and the results
from steps 1 through 4 to calculate an estimated standard error for the mean as:

B 9
SE(X) = \/(m X 393.013) X 1.3 = 0.09 minutes.

USING TABLES A THROUGH C FOR OTHER SAMPLE SIZES

Tables A through C may also be used to approximate the unadjusted standard errors for other
sample sizes by adjusting for the sample size desired. The adjustment for sample size is obtained
as described below.

Let f be the sampling rate for the sample size to be used. The adjustment for sample size can be
read from the following table:

Table 4-4. Standard Error Sample Size Adjustment Factors for Different Sampling Rates

f Sample size adjustment factor’
0.09 ... ... 1.06
0.07 .o 1.21
0.05 . 1.45
003 ... 1.90
0.01 .. 3.32

"Multiply the standard errors in Table A or B by this factor.

For example, if the user were to select a subsample of one half of the 10-percent sample, i.e., f=
0.05, then the standard errors shown in Table A or B for the 10-percent sample must be multiplied
by 1.45 to obtain the standard errors for a 0.05 sample. The factor of 1.45 shows that the stan-
dard errors increase by 45 percent when the sample size is halved.

The formula used to compute the sample size adjustment factor is:

-

Adjustment factor =

Accuracy of the Microdata Sample Estimates 4-11

U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000



Alternatively, the user may wish to use the following formulas to calculate the unadjusted stan-
dard errors directly.

For estimated totals, the formula is

0=l i)
SE(Y) = J—C—IYI—N
where:
N = size of geographic area, and;
Y = estimate (weighted) of characteristic total.

Example 1 shows the unadjusted standard error for the figure 59,948 to be 574. Using the above
formula, with f = 0.05, yields an unadjusted standard error SE(Y) = 835 for a 45-percent increase
in the standard error as shown in the above table.

For an estimated percentage, the formula is
. 1 )(13(100 - ;3))
SE(p) = \/(]_C -1 5
where:
p = estimated percentage, and;

B = base of estimated percentage (weighted estimate).

ESTIMATION OF STANDARD ERRORS DIRECTLY FROM THE MICRODATA SAMPLES

Use of tables or formulas to derive approximate standard errors, as discussed above, is simple
and does not complicate processing. Nonetheless, a more accurate estimate of the standard error
can be obtained from the samples themselves, using the random group method. Using this
method, it is also possible to compute standard errors for means, ratios, indexes, correlation coef-
ficients, or other statistics for which the tables or formulas presented earlier do not apply.

The random group method does increase processing time somewhat since it requires that the sta-
tistic of interest, for example a total, be computed separately for each of up to 100 random
groups. The variability of that statistic for the sample as a whole is estimated from the variability
of the statistic among the various random groups within the sample. The procedure for calculat-
ing a standard error by the random group method for various statistics is given below.

Totals. The following method should be used to obtain the standard errors of estimated totals.
The random groups estimate of variance of X is given by:

var ()A() = (;) é Xy — ; (gél xg))z

— 12

or the computational formula:

where:
t=number of random groups,
x, = the weighted microdata sample total of the characteristic of interest from the g” random

4
group, and
I3

X,
X, = 2 7" the average random group total.
g=1

The standard error of the estimated total is the square root of var (X)

SE (X) = \/ var (X)

4-12 Accuracy of the Microdata Sample Estimates

U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000



It is suggested that t = 100 for estimating the standard error of a total since, as it is discussed in
the next chapter, each of the sample records was assigned a two-digit subsample number sequen-
tially from 00 to 99. The two-digit number can be used to form 100 random groups.

For example, a sample case with 01 as the two-digit number will be in random group 1. All
sample cases with 02 as the two-digit number will be in random group 2, etc., up to 00 as the
one-hundredth random group. The reliability of the random group variance estimator is a function
of both the kurtosis of the estimator and number of groups, t. If t is small, the coefficient of varia-
tion (CV) will be large, and therefore, the variance estimator will be of low precision. In general,
the larger t is, the more reliable the variance estimator will be.

Percentages, Ratios, and Means. To obtain the estimated standard error of a percent, ratio, or
mean, the following method should be used. Let

X
r = = be the estimated percent, ratio, or mean
y

where xand y = the estimated totals as defined above for the X and Y characteristics.

For the case where both the numerator and the denominator are obtained from the full microdata
sample (i.e. the file was not subsampled) then the variance of r is given by

~ ! 1y "y
var (r) = )\ = EI (xg = 1y,)
yo &=

where:

t and x4 are defined above,

y = the weighted full microdata sample total for the y characteristic, and;
y, = the corresponding weighted total for the g™ random group.

Correlation Coefficients, Regression Coefficients and Complex Statistics. The random
group method for computing the variance of correlation coefficients, regression coefficients, and
other complex nonlinear statistics may be expressed as:

—~ t ) o .
— _ 2
var (A) (_t— I g:l(Ag A)
Where:
Ay = the weighted estimate (at the tabulation area level) of the statistic of interest computed from
A the g*" random group, and;
A = corresponding weighted estimate computed from the full microdata sample.

Care must be exercised when using this variance estimator for complex nonlinear statistics, as its
properties have not been fully explored for such statistics. In particular, the choice of the number
of random groups must be considered more carefully. When using the 10-percent Guam PUMS, use
of t =100 is recommended. When using a subsample, the user should consider using a smaller
number of random groups to ensure that each random group contains at least 25 records. Fewer
than 100 random groups can be formed by appropriate combination of the two-digit subsample
numbers.

For example, to construct 50 random groups, assign all records in which the subsample number is
01 or 51 to the first random group; all records in which the subsample number is 02 or 52, to the
second random group, etc. Finally, assign all records in which the subsample number is 00 or 50
to random group 50. Ten random groups can be constructed by including all records having sub-
sample numbers with the same “units” digit in a particular random group. For example, sub-
sample numbers 00, 10, ..., 90 would form one random group; subsample numbers 01, 11, ..., 91
would form a second random group, etc.

Accuracy of the Microdata Sample Estimates 4-13

U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000



STANDARD ERRORS FOR SMALL ESTIMATES

Percentage estimates of zero and estimated totals of zero are subject to both sampling and non-
sampling error. While the magnitude of the error is difficult to quantify, users should be aware that
such estimates are, nevertheless, subject to both sampling and nonsampling error even though in
the case of zero estimates the corresponding random groups estimate of variance will be zero.

Also, the standard error estimates obtained using the random groups method do not include all
components of the variability due to nonsampling error that may be present in the data. There-
fore, the standard error calculated using the methods described in this section represent a lower
bound for the total error. Data users should be aware that, in general, confidence intervals formed
using these estimated standard errors do not meet the stated levels of confidence. Data users are
advised to be conservative when making inferences from the data provided in this data product.

NONSAMPLING ERROR

As mentioned earlier, both sample and 100-percent data are subject to nonsampling error. This
component of error could increase dramatically over that which would result purely from sam-
pling. While it is impossible to eliminate, completely, nonsampling error from an operation as
large and complex as the decennial census, the Census Bureau attempts to control the sources of
such error during the collection and processing operations. Described below are the primary
sources of nonsampling error and the programs instituted to control this error in Census 2000.
The success of these programs, however, was contingent upon how well the instructions actually
were carried out during the census.

Undercoverage. It is possible for some households or persons to be missed entirely by the cen-
sus. The undercoverage of persons and housing units can introduce biases into the data. Several
coverage improvement programs were implemented during the development of the census
address list and census enumeration and processing to minimize undercoverage of the population
and housing units. These programs were developed based on experience from the 1990 census
and results from the 2000 census testing cycle.

Nonresponse. Nonresponse to particular questions on the census questionnaire or the failure to
obtain any information for a housing unit allows for the introduction of bias into the data because
the characteristics of the nonrespondents have not been observed and may differ from those
reported by respondents. As a result, any imputation procedure using respondent data may not
completely reflect these differences either at the elemental level (individual person or housing
unit) or on average. Some protection against the introduction of large biases is afforded by mini-
mizing nonresponse. In the census, nonresponse was reduced substantially during the field opera-
tions by the various edit and followup operations aimed at obtaining a response for every ques-
tion. Characteristics for the nonresponses remaining after this operation were imputed by using
reported data for a person or housing unit with similar characteristics.

Respondent and Enumerator Error. The person answering the questionnaire or responding to
the questions posed by an enumerator could serve as a source of error, although the question
wording was extensively tested in several experimental studies prior to the census, and detailed
instructions for completing the questionnaire were provided to each household. The respondent
may overlook or misunderstand a question, or may answer a question in a way that cannot be
interpreted correctly by the data capture system.

The enumerator may misinterpret or otherwise incorrectly record information given by a respon-
dent or fail to collect some of the information for a person or household. The work of enumera-
tors was monitored carefully to minimize these types of field enumeration problems. Field staff
was prepared for their tasks by using standardized training packages that included hands-on
experience in using census materials. A sample of the households interviewed by enumerators for
nonresponse was reinterviewed to control for the possibility of data for fabricated persons being
submitted by enumerators.

4-14 Accuracy of the Microdata Sample Estimates

U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000



Processing Error. The many phases involved in processing the census data represent potential
sources for the introduction of nonsampling error. The processing of the census questionnaires
includes the field editing, followup, transmittal of completed questionnaires, and manual coding
of write-in responses. Error may also be introduced by the failure to capture all the information
that the respondents or enumerators provided on the forms. Many of the various field, coding and
computer operations undergo a number of quality control checks to ensure their accurate applica-
tion.

EDITING OF UNACCEPTABLE DATA

The objective of the processing operations was to produce a set of data that describes the popula-
tion as clearly and accurately as possible. To meet this objective, crew leaders review and edit
questionnaires for consistency, completeness, and acceptability during field data collection opera-
tions. Census clerks in the local census offices also review questionnaires for omissions, certain
inconsistencies, and population coverage. For example, write-in entries such as “Don’t know” or
“NA” were considered unacceptable in certain quantities or in conjunction with other data omis-
sions. As a result of this review operation, missing information was collected through a telephone
or personal visit followup.

Subsequent to field operations, imputation procedures assigned acceptable values to remaining
incomplete or inconsistent data records. Allocations, or computer assignments of acceptable data
in place of unacceptable entries or blanks, are needed when an entry for a given item is lacking or
when the information reported for a person or housing unit on that item is inconsistent with other
information for that same person or housing unit. As in previous censuses, the general procedure
for changing unacceptable entries was to assign an entry for a person or housing unit that was
consistent with entries for people or housing units with similar characteristics. Assigning accept-
able codes in place of blanks or unacceptable entries enhances the usefulness of the data.

Substitutions, which assign a full set of characteristics for a person or housing unit, were not per-
formed in the 2000 Guam Census. This contrasts with the 1990 Guam Census that incorporated
substitutions.

USE OF ALLOCATION FLAGS

As a result of the editing, there are no blank fields or missing data in the Guam public use micro-
data sample file. Each field contains a data value or a “not applicable” indicator, except for the few
items where allocation was not appropriate and a “not reported” indicator is included. For every
subject item, it is possible for the user to differentiate between entries that were allocated, by
means of “allocation flags” in the microdata files. For all items it is possible to compute the alloca-
tion rate and, if the rate is appreciable, compute the distribution of actually observed values (with
allocated data omitted) and compare it with the overall distribution including allocated values.
The allocation flags indicate the changes made between observed and final output values.

These flags may indicate up to four possible types of allocations:

1. Pre-edit. When the original entry was rejected because it fell outside the range of acceptable
values.

2. Consistency. Imputed missing characteristics based on other information recorded for the per-
son or housing unit.

3. Hot Deck. Supplied the missing information from the record of another person or housing
unit.

4. Cold Deck. Supplied missing information from a predetermined distribution.

In general, the allocation procedures provide better data than could be obtained by simply weight-
ing up the observed distribution to account for missing values. The procedures reflect local varia-
tions in characteristics, as well as variations among the strata used in imputation. There are, how-
ever, certain circumstances where allocated data may introduce undesirable bias. It may be
particularly important to analyze allocations of data in detailed studies of subpopulations or in

Accuracy of the Microdata Sample Estimates 4-15

U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000



statistics derived from cross-classification of variables, such as correlation coefficients or mea-
sures of regression. The degree of editing required was greater for some subjects than for others.
While the allocation procedure was designed to yield appropriate statistics for the overall distribu-
tion or for specific subpopulations (the strata used in the allocation process), allocated character-
istics will not necessarily have a valid relationship with other observed variables for the same
individual. For example, consider a tabulation of people 80 years old and over by income. Income
allocations were made separately for different age groupings, including the category 65 years old
and over, but not separately for people 80 years old and over.

Because people aged 65 to 70 or 75 are more likely to have significant earnings than people 80 or
over, allocated income data for the latter group might be biased upward. Thus, if the rate of allo-
cations for the group is appreciably large, and a bias in the allocated value is evident, it may be
desirable to exclude allocated data from the analysis.

It should also be apparent from this illustration that knowledge of the specific allocation proce-
dures is valuable in detailed subject analysis. Users may contact the Population Division or the
Housing and Household Economic Statistics Division, U.S. Census Bureau, for more information on
the allocation scheme for a specific subject item.

Table A. Unadjusted Standard Errors for Estimated Totals, 10-percent Sample

Size of geographic area’

Estimated (Guam PUMS weighted totals)

total Housing units People

47,700 154,320
00 L e 30 30
500 Lt e 67 67
1,000 e 94 95
2,500 146 149
5,000 . 201 209
10,000 .ttt 267 290
25,000 .. 327 434
50,000 .. e - 552
75,000 . ..ttt - 589
100,000, . .ot - 563
125,000 . ..ttt e e e e e - 462
150,000. . . oo - 194

"The total count of people, housing units, households, or families in the area if the estimated total is a person, hous-
ing unit, household, or family characteristic, respectively.

For other estimated totals not shown in the table, use the formula given below to calculate the
standard error.

E(Y) = Yl — =
SE(Y) 9 N
N = Size of publication area

Y= Estimate of characteristic total

The 9 in the above equation is based on a 1-in-10 sample and is derived from the inverse of the
sampling rate minus one, i.e., 9=10-1.

4-16 Accuracy of the Microdata Sample Estimates

U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000



Table B. Unadjusted Standard Errors in Percentage Points for Estimated Percentages,
10-percent Sample

Estimated Base of estimated percentage'’

percentageé | 4000 1,500| 2,500| 5,000| 7,500 | 10,000 | 25,000 | 50,000 | 75,000 | 100,000 [125,000 |150,000
20r98........ 1.3 1.1 08| 06| 05| 04| 03| 02| o2 0.1 0.1 0.1
50r95........ 2.1 17 13| 09| o8| 07| 04| 03| 02 0.2 0.2 0.2
10 0r90....... 28| 23| 18 1.3 10| 09| 06| 04| 03 0.3 0.3 0.2
150r85....... 34| 28| 21 15 1.2 1.1 07| 05| 04 0.3 0.3 0.3
200r80....... 38| 3.1 2.4 1.7 14| 12| 08| 05| 04 0.4 0.3 0.3
250r75....... 4.1 34| 26 1.8 15| 13| 08| 06| 05 0.4 0.4 0.3
300r70....... 43| 35| 27 1.9 16| 14| 09| 06| 05 0.4 0.4 0.4
350r65....... 45| 37| 29| 20 17| 14| 09| o06| 05 0.5 0.4 0.4
50 47| 39| 30| 21 17| 15| 09| 07| 05 0.5 0.4 0.4

"For a percentage and/or base of percentage not shown in the table, use the formula given below to calculate the
standard error. Use this table only for proportions; that is, where the numerator is a subset of the denominator.

N 9\ . N
SE(p) = (g)p(lOO -p
B = Base of estimated percentage (weighted total)
p = Estimated percentage

The 9 in the above equation is based on a 1-in-10 sample and is derived from the inverse of the
sampling rate minus one, i.e., 9=10-1.

Accuracy of the Microdata Sample Estimates 4-17

U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000



Table C. 2000 Standard Error Design Factors—Guam

Characteristic Design factor
POPULATION
Type of residence (urban/rural). . . ... ... et 2.0
A o e 1.2
ST 1.3
Race and ethnic origin . . ... ... 1.3
Place of birth . ..o s 1.2
Citizenship status ... ... o 1.2
Residence in 1995 . .. . e 1.7
YEar Of ENEIY . . . 1.3
Language spoken at home and frequency of Englishusage ........................... 1.3
School enrollment and type of school.......... ... ... ... 1.3
Educational attainment. . ... e 1.0
Marital status . ... ... 0.8
Children ever born. .. ... . 0.9
Grandparent status and responsibility for grandchild............... ... ... ..o 1.1
Household size ... 0.9
Household type and relationship ........... . 1.0
Employment status . . ... 0.8
Weeks worked in 1999 ... ... 0.7
O CCUPALION o ottt 0.9
INAUSEIY . e 1.0
Means of transportation to Work. .. ... 0.6
Time leaving home t0 go t0 WOIK. . . . ...t 1.1
Travel time 10 WOTK . . ... oo s 1.0
Disabled and employment disability. . ..........c. 0.9
Class Of WOTKET . . ... 0.7
Number of workers in family in 1999. .. ... ... .. 0.8
Household income in 1999 . ... ... 1.0
Family income in 1999 . . ... e 1.0
Poverty status in 1999 (DPersoNS) . .. ... et 2.0
Poverty status in 1999 (families) .. ... . et 0.7
Veteran Status . ... ... 1.2
HOUSING
TONUIE e 0.3
OCCUPANCY STATUS . . . .t 0.6
VacanCy StatUs. . ... ..o 0.2
CondominNIUM SEATUS . . . ... 0.7
Rooms, bedrooms. . ... ... e 0.8
PersONS Per F0OM . . . et 0.8
Units in Structure . .. ... ... s 0.5
Year structure built .. ... 0.9
Year householder moved into UNit . . ... 0.8
Air conditioning . . . ... 1.0
WaALEE SUPPIY . ..t 0.9
Bathtub or shower. ... 1.2
Toilet facCilities . . .. ..o et 1.2
Sewage disposal .. ... 0.7
Plumbing facilities . . ........ ... 0.4
Telephone service available ... ... ... 0.4
Kitchen facilities. . .. ... 0.4
Vehicles available ........... ... . 0.8
Property value . . ... . e 1.0
GI0SS TN . . ettt e et e e 0.8
Gross rent as a percentage of household income in 1999............................. 0.7
Selected monthly owner Costs ......... ... i 0.9
Selected monthly owner costs as a percentage of household income in 1999 ........... 1.0
Mortgage status. . ... e 0.9
4-18 Accuracy of the Microdata Sample Estimates

U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000



Chapter 5.
S le Desi | Esti .

SAMPLE DESIGN AND ESTIMATION FOR THE GUAM PUBLIC USE MICRODATA SAMPLES

This chapter discusses the selection procedure for the public use microdata samples (PUMS) in
terms of two operations:

1. the selection of the PUMS from the persons and housing units included in the 2000 Guam
census, and

2. estimation from the PUMS.
Producing Estimates or Tabulations

Estimation of totals and percentages. The 2000 Guam PUMS were self-weighted. All per-
sons or housing units in the PUMS have a weight of 10. To produce estimates on tabulations of
100-percent characteristics from the PUMS files, multiply the number of PUMS persons or housing
units that possess the characteristic of interest by 10 (equivalent to adding the weights). For
instance, if the characteristic of interest is “total number of males aged 5-17,” determine the sex
and age of all persons and multiply the number of those who match the characteristic of interest
by 10.

To get estimates of proportions, divide the estimate of persons or housing units with a given char-
acteristic by the base sample estimate. For example, the proportion of “owner-occupied housing
units with plumbing facilities” is obtained by dividing the PUMS estimate of owner-occupied hous-
ing units with plumbing facilities by the PUMS estimate of total housing units.

To get estimates of characteristics such as the “total number of related children in households” for
Guam, sum the value of the characteristic across all household records and multiply by 10. If the
desired estimate is the “number of households with at least one related child in the household,”
count all households with a value not equal to zero for the characteristic and multiply by 10.

Sample Design

For the 2000 Guam census, every person and housing unit received the same questionnaire. There
were no separate short-form and long-form questionnaires for Guam, and consequently, no
sample design was needed.

Selection of the Guam PUMS

A stratified 1-in-10 systematic selection procedure with equal probability was used to select the
Guam PUMS. The sampling universe was defined as all occupied housing units including all occu-
pants, vacant housing units, and group quarters (GQ) persons in the census. The sample units
were stratified during the selection process. The stratification was intended to improve the reli-
ability of estimates derived from the 10-percent sample by defining strata within which there is a
high degree of homogeneity among the census households with respect to characteristics of
major interest.

A total of 99 strata were defined: 72 strata for occupied housing units, 24 strata for GQ people,
and 3 strata for vacant housing units. First, the units were divided into three major groups: occu-
pied housing units, vacant housing units, and GQ population. The occupied housing unit universe
was stratified by family type, race or ethnic origin of the householder, tenure, and maximum age
in the household.

Sample Design and Estimation 5-1

U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000



The vacant housing unit universe was stratified by vacancy status. Finally, the GQ population was
stratified by GQ type (institutional, noninstitutional), race or ethnic origin, and age. The stratifica-
tion matrices are provided in Tables A, B, and C.

Subsampling the PUMS Files

During the sample selection operation, consecutive two-digit subsample numbers, from 00 to 99,
were assigned to each sample case in the Guam PUMS to allow for the designation of various size
subsamples, and, as discussed in the preceding chapter, to allow for the calculation of standard
error. As an example, for the 10-percent PUMS, the choice of records having subsample nhumbers
with the same “units” digit (e.g., the two “units” digit includes subsample numbers 2, 12, 22, ...,
92) will provide a 1-in-100 subsample.

Samples of any size between 1/10 and 1/1000 maybe selected in a similar manner by using
appropriate two-digit subsample numbers assigned to the microdata samples. Care must be exer-
cised when selecting such samples. If only the “units” digit is required, the “units” digit should be
randomly selected. If two “units” digits are required, the first should be randomly selected and the
second should be either 5 more or 5 less than the first. Failure to use this procedure, e.g., selec-
tion of records with the same “tens” digit instead of records with the same “units” digit plus 5,
would provide a 1-in-10 subsample but one that would be somewhat more clustered and, as a
result, subject to larger sampling error.

Table A. Guam PUMS Stratification
Matrix—Vacant Housing Units

Vacant

Vacant, for rent
Vacant, for sale
Vacant, other

Table B. Guam PUMS Stratification Matrix—Occupied Housing Units

Race or ethnic origin of householder/tenure
Family Type Maximum Asian Alone Pacific Islander Alone Other
age in
household Owner Renter Owner Renter Owner Renter
Family 0-59
with own 60-74
children under 18 75-84
85+
Family 0-59
without own 60-74
children under 18 75-84
85+
Other household 0-59
(nonfamily) 60-74
75-84
85+
5-2 Sample Design and Estimation

U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000



Table C. Guam PUMS Stratification Matrix—Group Quarters People

GQ Type/Race or Ethnic Origin

Institutional Noninstitutional
Age

Asian | Pacific Islander Asian | Pacific Islander

Alone Alone Other Alone Alone Other
0-59
60-74
75-84
85+
Sample Design and Estimation 5-3

U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000



Chapter 6.
- Dicti

CONTENTS
Indexes Page
Alphabetical Index by Variable Name. ... et 6-1
HoUSING UNit RECOI ..ottt et e ettt et i e aananas 6-1
LY o T T =T ol oY c 6-5
Alphabetical Index by DesCription ... ...ttt 6-9
HoUSING UNIt RECOIT ...ttt ettt ettt aaes 6-9
LY Yo 2T o oY o 6-12
(@1 o T U= Vel =Y g o Yo=Y oY T ' Y [ 6-16
HouSIiNg UNit RECOId. ...ttt e e et ettt aans 6-16
PErSON RECOI .ttt et ettt et e e e 6-19
Record Layout
HouSING UNit RECOId . ...ttt et e e e e et e e et e e eananas 6-23
oY 0 T N =T o [ 6-41

This chapter, in conjunction with several appendixes, defines the record layout and applicable
codes for the Public Use Microdata Sample (PUMS) file. Six indexes (three housing unit and three
person) are included in the following introductory pages for use in quickly locating data items in
the PUMS file. Data fields in the indexes are specified beginning with an H for housing unit record
or P for person record. For example, P9-10 is a two-character field beginning in character location
9 of the person record.

The record layout follows the indexes. The H designation appears only at the beginning of the
housing unit record and the P designation appears only at the beginning of the person record.
Character location in the record layout is expressed in three separate elements, SIZE, BEGIN, and
END for each variable or data item.

INDEXES
Alphabetical Index by Variable Name (Housing Unit Record)

Variable Character

name location Description

AIRCOND H54 Have Air Conditioning

AIRCONDA H55 Have Air Conditioning Allocation Flag

AUTOS H56 Motor Vehicles Used by Household Members

AUTOSA H57 Motor Vehicles Used by Household Members
Allocation Flag

BATH H38 Have a Bathtub or Shower

BATHA H39 Have a Bathtub or Shower Allocation Flag

BEDRMS H34 Number of Bedrooms

BEDRMSA H35 Number of Bedrooms Allocation Flag

BLDGSZ H25-26 Size of Building

BLDGSZA H27 Size of Building Allocation Flag

BUSINES H72 Business on Property

BUSINESA H73 Business on Property Allocation Flag

Data Dictionary 6-1

U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000



Alphabetical Index by Variable Name (Housing Unit Record)—Con.

Variable Character
name location Description

CONDOFEE H127-131 Condominium Fee (Monthly)

CONDOFEEA H132 Condominium Fee (Monthly) Allocation Flag
CONDOPRT H64 Is this Part of a Condominium

CONDOPTA H65 Is this Part of a Condominium Allocation Flag

ELEC H74-77 Cost of Electricity (Annual)

ELECA H78 Cost of Electricity (Annual) Allocation Flag

EMPSTAT H173 Family Type and Employment Status

FINC H184-191 Family Total Income in 1999

FLUSHA H41 Have a Flush Toilet Allocation Flag

FLUSHTL H40 Have a Flush Toilet

FNDMATA H71 Material Used for Foundation Allocation Flag
FOUNDMAT H70 Material Used for Foundation

GAS H79-82 Cost of Gas (Annual)

GASA H83 Cost of Gas (Annual) Allocation Flag

GRAPI H168-170 Gross Rent as a Percentage of Household Income
GRNT H164-167 Gross Rent

HHL H171 Household Language

HHT H141 Household/Family Type

HINC H176-183 Household Total Income in 1999

HWEIGHT H14-17 Housing Unit weight

INSAMT H122-125 Property Insurance Amount (Annual)

INSAMTA H126 Property Insurance Amount (Annual) Allocation Flag
INSINCL H120 Property Insurance Status

INSINCLA H121 Property Insurance Status Allocation Flag

KITCHEN H44 Cooking Facilities

KITCHENA H45 Cooking Facilities Allocation Flag

MORTGI1 H99 Mortgage Status

MORTGTA H100 Mortgage Status Allocation Flag

MORTG2 H107 Second Mortgage Status

MORTG2A H108 Second Mortgage Status Allocation Flag

MRTTAMT H101-105 Mortgage Payment (Monthly Amount)

MRTTAMTA H106 Mortgage Payment (Monthly Amount) Allocation Flag
MRT2AMT H109-113 Second Mortgage Payment (Monthly Amount)
MRT2AMTA H114 Second Mortgage Payment (Monthly Amount) Allocation Flag
NOC H148-149 Number of Own Children Under 18 Years in Household
NPF H146-147 Number of People in Family

NRC H150-151 Number of Related Children Under 18 Years in Household
OIL H89-92 Cost of Oil (Annual)

OILA H93 Cost of Oil (Annual) Allocation Flag

P18 H144-145 Number of People Under 18 Years in Household

P65 H142-143 Number of People 65 Years and Over in Household
PAOC H153 Presence and Age of Own Children Under 18 Years
PARC H154 Presence and Age of Related Children Under 18 Years
PERSONS H19-20 Number of Person Records Following This Housing Record
PIPEDWA H37 Hot or Cold Piped Water Allocation Flag

PIPEDWTR H36 Hot or Cold Piped Water

PSF H152 Presence of Subfamily in Household

6-2 Data Dictionary

U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000



Alphabetical Index by Variable Name (Housing Unit Record)—Con.

Variable Character

name location Description

RADIO H58 Have a Battery Operated Radio

RADIOA H59 Have a Battery Operated Radio Allocation Flag

RECTYPE H1 Record Type

REFRIG H48 Refrigerator in Building

REFRIGA H49 Refrigerator in Building Allocation Flag

RENT H94-97 Monthly Rent

RENTA H98 Monthly Rent Allocation Flag

ROOFMAT H68 Material Used for the Roof

ROOFMATA H69 Material Used for the Roof Allocation Flag

ROOMS H32 Number of Rooms

ROOMSA H33 Number of Rooms Allocation Flag

SAMPLE H9 Sample Identifier

SERIALNO H2-8 Housing/Group Quarters Unit Serial Number

SEWER H62 Building Connected to a Public Sewer

SEWERA H63 Bulilding Connected to a Public Sewer Allocation
Flag

SINK H50 Sink with Piped Water

SINKA H51 Sink with Piped Water Allocation Flag

SMOC H156-160 Selected Monthly Owner Costs

SMOCAPI H161-163 Selected Monthly Owner Costs as a Percentage
of Household Income

STATE H10-11 State Code

STOVE H46 Type of Cooking Facilities

STOVEA H47 Type of Cooking Facilities Allocation Flag

SUBSAMPL H12-13 Subsample number

SVAL H155 Specified Value Indicator

TAXAMT H117-118 Property Tax Amount (Annual)

TAXAMTA H119 Property Tax Amount (Annual) Allocation Flag

TAXINCL H115 Property Tax Status

TAXINCLA H116 Property Tax Status Allocation Flag

TELEPHNA H53 Telephone in House/Apartment Allocation Flag

TELEPHON H52 Telephone in House/Apartment

TENURE H23 Home Ownership

TENUREA H24 Home Ownership Allocation Flag

TOILET H42 Type of Toilet Facilities

TOILETA H43 Type of Toilet Facilities Allocation Flag

UNITTYPE H18 Type of Unit

VACSTAT H21 Vacancy Status

VACSTATA H22 Vacancy Status Allocation Flag

VALUE H133-139 Property Value

VALUEA H140 Property Value Allocation Flag

WALLMAT H66 Material Used for the Outside Walls

WALLMATA H67 Mallterial Used for the Outside Walls Allocation
Flag

WATER H60 Source of Water

WATERA H61 Source of Water Allocation Flag

WATRCOST H84-87 Cost of Water and Sewer (Annual)

WIF H172 Number of Workers in Family

Data Dictionary

U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000

6-3



Alphabetical Index by Variable Name (Housing Unit Record)—Con.

Variable Character

name location Description

WORKEXP H174-175 Family Type and Work Experience of
Householder

WTRCOSTA H88 Cost of Water and Sewer (annual) Allocation Flag

YRBUILT H28 Year Building Built

YRBUILTA H29 Year Building Built Allocation Flag

YRMOVED H30 Year Moved In

YRMOVEDA H31 Year Moved In Allocation Flag

6-4 Data Dictionary

U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000



Alphabetical Index by Variable Name (Person Record)

Variable Character

name location Description

ABGO P87 Able to Go Out Disability

ABGOA P88 Able to Go Out Disability Allocation Flag

ABSENT P140 Absent from Work

ABWORK P89 Employment Disability

ABWORKA P90 Employment Disability Allocation Flag

AGE P23-24 Age

AGEA P25 Age Allocation Flag

BACKWRK P143 Back to Work

CARPOOL P131 Vehicle Occupancy

CARPOOLA P132 Vehicle Occupancy Allocation Flag

CITIZEN P54 Citizenship Status

CITIZENA P55 Citizenship Status Allocation Flag

CLWKR P168 Class of Worker

CLWKRA P169 Class of Worker Allocation Flag

DISABLE PI1 Disability Recode

EARNS P246-252 Person’s Total Earnings in 1999

EDUC P37-38 Educational Attainment

EDUCA P39 Educational Attainment Allocation Flag

ENGOTH P48 Speak This Language More Than English

ENGOTHA P49 Speak This Language More Than English
Allocation Flag

ENROLL P33 School Enrollment; Attended since
February 1, 2000

ENROLLA P34 School Enrollment; Attended since
February 1, 2000 Allocation Flag

ESP P123 Employment Status of Parent(s)

ESR P121 Employment Status Recode

ESRA P122 Employment Status Recode Allocation Flag

ETHNIC P26-27 Race/Ethnicity

FERTIL P92 Number of Children Ever Born

FERTILA P93 Number of Children Ever Born Allocation Flag

GRADE P35 School Enrollment: Grade Level Attending

GRADEA P36 School Enrollment: Grade Level Attending
Allocation Flag

GRANDC P99 Presence of Grandchildren under 18 years

GRANDCA P100 Presence of Grandchildren under 18 years
Allocation Flag

HOURS P175-176 Hours Per Week in 1999

HOURSA P177 Hours Per Week in 1999 Allocation Flag

HOWLONG P103 Length of Responsibility for Grandchildren

HOWLONGA P104 Length of Responsibility for Grandchildren

Data Dictionary

U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000

Allocation Flag

6-5



Alphabetical Index by Variable Name (Person Record)—Con.

Variable Character

name location Description

INCINT P192-197 Interest Income in 1999

INCINTA P198 Interest Income in 1999 Allocation Flag

INCOTH P231-236 Other Income in 1999

INCOTHA P237 Other Income in 1999 Allocation Flag

INCPA P211-215 Public Assistance Income in 1999

INCPAA P216 Pulblic Assistance Income in 1999 Allocation
Flag

INCREM P224-229 Remittance Income in 1999

INCREMA P230 Remittance Income in 1999 Allocation Flag

INCRET P217-222 Retirement Income in 1999

INCRETA P223 Retirement Income in 1999 Allocation Flag

INCSE P185-190 Self-Employment Income in 1999

INCSEA P191 Self-Employment Income in 1999 Allocation Flag

INCSS P199-203 Social Security Income in 1999

INCSSA P204 Social Security Income in 1999 Allocation Flag

INCSSI P205-209 Supplemental Security Income in 1999

INCSSIA P210 Supplemental Security Income in 1999
Allocation Flag

INCTOT P238-244 Person’s Total Income in 1999

INCTOTA P245 Person’s Total Income in 1999 Allocation Flag

INCWS P178-183 Wage/Salary Income in 1999

INCWSA P184 Wage/Salary Income in 1999 Allocation Flag

INDCEN P146-148 Industry (Census)

INDCENA P149 Industry (Census) Allocation Flag

INDNAICS P150-157 Industry (NAICS)

LANG P44-46 Language Spoken

LANGA P47 Language Spoken Allocation Flag

LASTWRK P144 Year Last Worked

LASTWRKA P145 Year Last Worked Allocation Flag

LAYOFF P139 Layoff from Job

LOOKWRK P142 Looking for Work

LVTIME P133-134 Time Leaving for Work

LVTIMEA P135 Time Leaving for Work Allocation Flag

MARSTAT P28 Marital Status

MARSTATA P29 Marital Status Allocation Flag

MENTAL P83 Mental Disability

MENTALA P84 Mental Disability Allocation Flag

MIGREASN P61 Reason for Moving to Guam

MIGST P75-77 Migration State or Foreign Country Code

MIGSTA P78 Migration State or Foreign Country Code
Allocation Flag

MILDEP P71 Military Dependency

MILDEPA P72 Military Dependency Allocation Flag

MILITARY P105 Military Service

MILITRYA P106 Military Service Allocation Flag

MILYRS P117 Years of Military Service

MILYRSA P118 Years of Military Service Allocation Flag

MOB P73 Residence 5 Years Ago

6-6 Data Dictionary

U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000



Alphabetical Index by Variable Name (Person Record)—Con.

Variable Character

name location Description

MOBA P74 Residence 5 Years Ago Allocation Flag

MSP P30 Married, Spouse Present Recode

OCCCEN P158-160 Occupation (Census)

OCCCENA P161 Occupation (Census) Allocation Flag

0OCCsoC P162-167 Occupation (SOC)

0CS P18 Own Child Indicator

PAOCF P20 Presence and Age of Own Children, Females

PHYSCL P81 Physical Disability

PHYSCLA P82 Physical Disability Allocation Flag

PNUM P9-10 Person Sequence Number

POB P50-52 Place of Birth

POBA P53 Place of Birth Allocation Flag

POBDAD P67-69 Father’s Place of Birth

POBDADA P70 Father’s Place of Birth Allocation Flag

POBMOM P63-65 Mother’s Place of Birth

POBMOMA P66 Mother’s Place of Birth Allocation Flag

POVERTY P253-255 Person’s Poverty Status

POWISL P125-127 Islancll</State/Foreign County Where Worked Last
Wee

POWISLA P128 Island/State/Foreign Country Where Worked Last
Week Allocation Flag

PWEIGHT P11-14 Person Weight

RC P19 Related Child Indicator

REASONA P62 Reason for Moving to Guam Allocation Flag

RECALL P141 Return-to-Work Recall

RECTYPE P1 Record Type

RELATE P15-16 Relationship

RELATEA P17 Relationship Allocation Flag

RSPNSBL P101 Responsible for Grandchildren

RSPNSBLA P102 Responsible for Grandchildren Allocation Flag

SENSORY P79 Sensory Disability

SENSORYA P80 Sensory Disability Allocation Flag

SERIALNO P2-8 Housing/Group Quarters Unit Serial Number

SEX P21 Sex

SEXA P22 Sex Allocation Flag

SFN P31 Subfamily Number for This Person

SFR P32 Subfamily Relationship

SLFCARE P85 Self-Care Disability

SLFCAREA P86 Self-Care Disability Allocation Flag

SPEAK P42 Non-English Language

SPEAKA P43 Non-English Language Allocation Flag

TRVMNS P129 Means of Transportation to Work

TRVMNSA P130 Means of Transportation to Work Allocation Flag

TRVTIME P136-137 Travel Time to Work

TRVTIMEA P138 Travel Time to Work Allocation Flag

Data Dictionary

U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000

6-7



Alphabetical Index by Variable Name (Person Record)—Con.

Variable Character

name location Description

VOCEDUC P40 Vocational Training Received

VOCEDUCA P41 Vocational Training Received Allocation Flag

VPS1 P107 Veteran’s Period of Service 1: On Active Duty
April 1995 or Later

VPS2 P108 Veteran’s Period of Service 2: On Active Duty

August 1990 to March 1995 (Including Persian

Gulf War)

VPS3 P109 Veteran’s Period of Service 3: On Active Duty
September 1980 to July 1990

VPS4 P110 Veteran’s Period of Service 4: On Active Duty
May 1975 to August 1980

VPS5 P111 Veteran’s Period of Service 5: On Active Duty
During the Vietnam Era (August 1964 to April
1975)

VPS6 P112 Veteran’s Period of Service 6: On Active Duty
February 1955 to July 1964

VPS7 P113 Veteran’s Period of Service 7: On Active Duty
During the Korean War (June 1950 to January
1955)

VPS8 P114 Veteran’s Period of Service 8: On Active Duty
During World War Il (September 1940 to July
1947)

VPS9 P115 Veteran’s Period of Service 9: On Active Duty

Any Other Time

VPSA P116 Veteran’s Period of Service Allocation Flag

VPSR P119-120 Veteran’s Period of Service Recode

WEEKS P172-173 Weeks Worked in 1999

WEEKSA P174 Weeks Worked in 1999 Allocation Flag

WORKLWK P124 Worked Last Week

WRKLYR P170 Worked in 1999

WRKLYRA P171 Worked in 1999 Allocation Flag

YR2AREA P56-59 Year of Entry to Guam

YR2AREAA P60 Year of Entry to Guam Allocation Flag

YRLSTC P94-97 Year of Birth for Last Child

YRLSTCA P98 Year of Birth for Last Child Allocation Flag

6-8 Data Dictionary

U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000



Alphabetical Index by Description (Housing Unit Record)

Description Variable Character
name location

Building Connected to a Public Sewer SEWER H62
Building Connected to a Public Sewer SEWERA H63
Allocation Flag

Business on Property BUSINES H72
Business on Property Allocation Flag BUSINESA H73

Condominium Fee (Monthly) CONDOFEE H127-131

Condominium Fee (Monthly) Allocation Flag CONDOFEEA H132

Cooking Facilities KITCHEN H44

Cooking Facilities Allocation Flag KITCHENA H45

Cost of Electricity (Annual) ELEC H74-77

Cost of Electricity (Annual) Allocation Flag ELECA H78

Cost of Gas (Annual) GAS H79-82

Cost of Gas (Annual) Allocation Flag GASA H83

Cost of Oil (Annual) OIL H89-92

Cost of Oil (Annual)Allocation Flag OILA H93

Cost of Water and Sewer (Annual) WATRCOST H84-87

Cost of Water and Sewer (Annual) WTRCOSTA H88
Allocation Flag

Family Total Income in 1999 FINC H184-191

Family Type and Employment Status EMPSTAT H173

Family Type and Work Experience of WORKEXP H174-175
Householder

Gross Rent GRNT H164-167

Gross Rent as a Percentage of Household GRAPI H168-170
Income

Have a Bathtub or Shower BATH H38

Have a Bathtub or Shower Allocation Flag BATHA H39

Have a Battery Operated Radio RADIO H58

Have a Battery Operated Radio RADIOA H59
Allocation Flag

Have a Flush Toilet FLUSHTL H40

Have a Flush Toilet Allocation Flag FLUSHA H41

Have Air Conditioning AIRCOND H54

Have Air Conditioning Allocation Flag AIRCONDA H55

Home Ownership TENURE H23

Home Ownership Allocation Flag TENUREA H24

Hot or Cold Piped Water PIPEDWTR H36

Hot or Cold Piped Water Allocation Flag PIPEDWA H37

Household Language HHL H171

Household Total Income in 1999 HINC H176-183

Household/Family Type HHT H141

Housing Unit Weight HWEIGHT H14-17

Housing/Group Quarters Unit Serial Number SERIALNO H2-8

Is this Part of a Condominium CONDOPRT H64

Is this Part of a Condominium Allocation Flag CONDOPTA H65

Data Dictionary

U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000

6-9



Alphabetical Index by Description (Housing Unit Record)—Con.

Variable Character
Description name location
Material Used for Foundation FOUNDMAT H70
Material Used for Foundation Allocation Flag FNDMATA H71
Material Used for the Outside Walls WALLMAT H66
Material Used for the Outside Walls WALLMATA H67
Allocation Flag
Material Used for the Roof ROOFMAT H68
Material Used for the Roof Allocation Flag ROOFMATA H69
Monthly Rent RENT H94-97
Monthly Rent Allocation Flag RENTA H98
Mortgage Payment (Monthly Amount) MRT1AMT H101-105
Mortgage Payment (Monthly Amount) MRT1AMTA H106
Allocation Flag
Mortgage Status MORTGI1 H99
Mortgage Status Allocation Flag MORTGITA H100
Motor Vehicles Used by Household Members AUTOS H56
Motor Vehicles Used by Household Members AUTOSA H57
Allocation Flag
Number of Bedrooms BEDRMS H34
Number of Bedrooms Allocation Flag BEDRMSA H35
Number of Own Children Under 18 Years in NOC H148-149
Household
Number of People 65 Years and Over in P65 H142-143
Household
Number of People in Family NPF H146-147
Number of People Under 18 Years in Household P18 H144-145
Number of Person Records Following This PERSONS H19-20
Housing Record
Number of Related Children Under 18 Years NRC H150-151
in Household
Number of Rooms ROOMS H32
Number of Rooms Allocation Flag ROOMSA H33
Number of Workers in Family WIF H172
Presence and Age of Own Children Under PAOC H153
18 Years
Presence and Age of Related Children Under PARC H154
18 Years
Presence of Subfamily in Household PSF H152
Property Insurance Amount (Annual) INSAMT H122-125
Property Insurance Amount (Annual) INSAMTA H126
Allocation Flag
Property Insurance Status INSINCL H120
Property Insurance Status Allocation Flag INSINCLA H121
Property Tax Amount (Annual) TAXAMT H117-118
Property Tax Amount (Annual) Allocation Flag TAXAMTA H119
Property Tax Status TAXINCL H115
Property Tax Status Allocation Flag TAXINCLA H116
Property Value VALUE H133-139
Property Value Allocation Flag VALUEA H140

Data Dictionary

U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000



Alphabetical Index by Description (Housing Unit Record)—Con.

Variable Character
Description name location
Record Type RECTYPE H1
Refrigerator in Building REFRIG H48
Refrigerator in Building Allocation Flag REFRIGA H49
Sample Identifier SAMPLE H9
Second Mortgage Payment (Monthly Amount) MRT2AMT H109-113
Second Mortgage Payment (Monthly Amount) MRT2AMTA H114

Allocation Flag
Second Mortgage Status MORTG2 H107
Second Mortgage Status Allocation Flag MORTG2A H108
Selected Monthly Owner Costs SMOC H156-160
Selected Monthly Owner Costs as a Percentage  SMOCAPI H161-163
of Household Income

Sink with Piped Water SINK H50
Sink with Piped Water Allocation Flag SINKA H51
Size of Building BLDGSZ H25-26
Size of Building Allocation Flag BLDGSZA H27
Source of Water WATER H60
Source of Water Allocation Flag WATERA H61
Specified Value Indicator SVAL H155
State Code STATE H10-11
Subsample Number SUBSAMPL H12-13
Telephone in House/Apartment TELEPHON H52
Telephone in House/Apartment Allocation Flag  TELEPHNA H53
Type of Cooking Facilities STOVE H46
Type of Cooking Facilities Allocation Flag STOVEA H47
Type of Toilet Facilities TOILET H42
Type of Toilet Facilities Allocation Flag TOILETA H43
Type of Unit UNITTYPE H18
Vacancy Status VACSTAT H21
Vacancy Status Allocation Flag VACSTATA H22
Year Building Built YRBUILT H28
Year Building Built Allocation Flag YRBUILTA H29
Year Moved In YRMOVED H30
Year Moved In Allocation Flag YRMOVEDA H31

Data Dictionary

U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000



Alphabetical Index by Description (Person Record)

Variable Character
Description name location
Able to Go Out Disability ABGO P87
Able to Go Out Disability Allocation Flag ABGOA P88
Absent from Work ABSENT P140
Age AGE P23-24
Age Allocation Flag AGEA P25
Back to Work BACKWRK P143
Citizenship Status CITIZEN P54
Citizenship Status Allocation Flag CITIZENA P55
Class of Worker CLWKR P168
Class of Worker Allocation Flag CLWKRA P169
Disability Recode DISABLE PI1
Educational Attainment EDUC P37-38
Educational Attainment Allocation Flag EDUCA P39
Employment Disability ABWORK P89
Employment Disability Allocation Flag ABWORKA P90
Employment Status of Parent(s) ESP P123
Employment Status Recode ESR P121
Employment Status Recode Allocation Flag ESRA P122
Father’s Place of Birth POBDAD P67-69
Father’s Place of Birth Allocation Flag POBDADA P70
Hours Per Week in 1999 HOURS P175-176
Hours Per Week in 1999 Allocation Flag HOURSA P177
Housing/Group Quarters Unit Serial No. SERIALNO p2-8
Industry (Census) INDCEN P146-148
Industry (Census) Allocation Flag INDCENA P149
Industry (NAICS) INDNAICS P150-157
Interest Income in 1999 INCINT P192-197
Interest Income in 1999 Allocation Flag INCINTA P198
Island/State/Foreign County Where Worked POWISL P125-127

Last Week
Island/State/Foreign Country Where Worked POWISLA P128
Last Week Allocation Flag

Language Spoken LANG P44-46
Language Spoken Allocation Flag LANGA P47
Layoff from Job LAYOFF P139
Length of Responsibility for Grandchildren HOWLONG P103
Length of Responsibility for Grandchildren HOWLONGA P104
Allocation Flag
Looking for Work LOOKWRK P142

Data Dictionary

U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000



Alphabetical Index by Description (Person Record)—Con.

Variable Character
Description name location
Marital Status MARSTAT P28
Marital Status Allocation Flag MARSTATA P29
Married, Spouse Present Recode MSP P30
Means of Transportation to Work TRVMNS P129
Means of Transportation to Work Allocation Flag TRVMNSA P130
Mental Disability MENTAL P83
Mental Disability Allocation Flag MENTALA P84
Migration State or Foreign Country Code MIGST P75-77
Migration State or Foreign Country Code MIGSTA P78
Allocation Flag
Military Dependency MILDEP P71
Military Dependency Allocation Flag MILDEPA P72
Military Service MILTARY P105
Military Service Allocation Flag MILITRYA P106
Mother’s Place of Birth POBMOM P63-65
Mother’s Place of Birth Allocation Flag POBMOMA P66
Non-English Language SPEAK P42
Non-English Language Allocation Flag SPEAKA P43
Number of Children Ever Born FERTIL P92
Number of Children Ever Born Allocation Flag FERTILA P93
Occupation (Census) OCCCEN P158-160
Occupation (Census) Allocation Flag OCCCENA P161
Occupation (SOC) OCCsOC P162-167
Other Income in 1999 INCOTH P231-236
Other Income in 1999 Allocation Flag INCOTHA P237
Own Child Indicator OCs P18
Person Sequence Number PNUM P9-10
Person Weight PWEIGHT P11-14
Person’s Poverty Status POVERTY P253-255
Person’s Total Earnings in 1999 EARNS P246-252
Person’s Total Income in 1999 INCTOT P238-244
Person’s Total Income in 1999 Allocation Flag INCTOTA P245
Physical Disability PHYSCL P81
Physical Disability Allocation Flag PHYSCLA P82
Place of Birth POB P50-52
Place of Birth Allocation Flag POBA P53
Presence and Age of Own Children, Females PAOCF P20
Presence of Grandchildren Under 18 Years GRANDC P99
Presence of Grandchildren Under 18 Years GRANDCA P100
Allocation Flag
Public Assistance Income in 1999 INCPA P211-215
Public Assistance Income in 1999 Allocation INCPAA P216

Flag

Data Dictionary

U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000



Alphabetical Index by Description (Person Record)—Con.

Variable Character
Description name location
Race/Ethnicity ETHNIC P26-27
Reason for Moving to Guam MIGREASN P61
Reason for Moving to Guam Allocation Flag REASONA P62
Record Type RECTYPE P1
Related Child Indicator RC P19
Relationship RELATE P15-16
Relationship Allocation Flag RELATEA P17
Remittance Income in 1999 INCREM P224-229
Remittance Income in 1999 Allocation Flag INCREMA P230
Residence 5 Years Ago MOB P73
Residence 5 Years Ago Allocation Flag MOBA P74
Responsible for Grandchildren RSPNSBL P101
Responsible for Grandchildren Allocation Flag RSPNSBLA P102
Retirement Income in 1999 INCRET P217-222
Retirement Income in 1999 Allocation Flag INCRETA P223
Return-to-Work Recall RECALL P141
School Enrollment: Grade Level Attending GRADE P35
School Enrollment: Grade Level Attending GRADEA P36
Allocation Flag
School Enrollment; Attended since ENROLL P33
February 1, 2000
School Enrollment; Attended since ENROLLA P34
February 1, 2000 Allocation Flag
Self-Care Disability SLFCARE P85
Self-Care Disability Allocation Flag SLFCAREA P86
Self-Employment Income in 1999 INCSE P185-190
Self-Employment Income in 1999 Allocation Flag INCSEA P191
Sensory Disability SENSORY P79
Sensory Disability Allocation Flag SENSORYA P80
Sex SEX P21
Sex Allocation Flag SEXA P22
Social Security Income in 1999 INCSS P199-203
Social Security Income in 1999 Allocation Flag INCSSA P204
Speak This Language More Than English ENGOTH P48
Speak This Language More Than English ENGOTHA P49
Allocation Flag
Subfamily Number for This Person SFN P31
Subfamily Relationship SFR P32
Supplemental Security Income in 1999 INCSSI P205-209
Supplemental Security Income in 1999 INCSSIA P210
Allocation Flag
Time Leaving for Work LVTIME P133-134
Time Leaving for Work Allocation Flag LVTIMEA P135
Travel Time to Work TRVTIME P136-137
Travel Time to Work Allocation Flag TRVTIMEA P138

Data Dictionary

U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000



Alphabetical Index by Description (Person Record)—Con.

Variable Character
Description name location
Vehicle Occupancy CARPOOL P131
Vehicle Occupancy Allocation Flag CARPOOLA P132
Veteran’s Period of Service 1: On Active Duty VPS1 P107
April 1995 or Later
Veteran’s Period of Service 2: On Active Duty VPS2 P108
August 1990 to March 1995 (Including Persian
Gulf War)
Veteran’s Period of Service 3: On Active Duty VPS3 P109
September 1980 to July 1990
Veteran’s Period of Service 4: On Active Duty VPS4 P110
May 1975 to August 1980
Veteran’s Period of Service 5: On Active Duty VPS5 P111
During the Vietnam Era (August 1964 to
April 1975)
Veteran’s Period of Service 6: On Active Duty VPS6 P112
February 1955 to July 1964
Veteran’s Period of Service 7: On Active Duty VPS7 P113
During the Korean War (June 1950 to
January 1955)
Veteran’s Period of Service 8: On Active Duty VPS8 P114
During World War Il (September 1940 to
July 1947)
Veteran’s Period of Service 9: On Active Duty VPS9 P115
Any Other Time
Veteran’s Period of Service Allocation Flag VPSA P116
Veteran’s Period of Service Recode VPSR P119-120
Vocational Training Received VOCEDUC P40
Vocational Training Received Allocation Flag VOCEDUCA P41
Wage/Salary Income in 1999 INCWS P178-183
Wage/Salary Income in 1999 Allocation Flag INCWSA P184
Weeks Worked in 1999 WEEKS P172-173
Weeks Worked in 1999 Allocation Flag WEEKSA P174
Worked in 1999 WRKLYR P170
Worked in 1999 Allocation Flag WRKLYRA P171
Worked Last Week WORKLWK P124
Year Last Worked LASTWRK P144
Year Last Worked Allocation Flag LASTWRKA P145
Year of Birth for Last Child YRLSTC P94-97
Year of Birth for Last Child Allocation Flag YRLSTCA P98
Year of Entry to Guam YR2AREA P56-59
Year of Entry to Guam Allocation Flag YR2AREAA P60
Years of Military Service MILYRS P117
Years of Military Service Allocation Flag MILYRSA P118

Data Dictionary

U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000



Character Location Index (Housing Unit Record)

Character Variable

location name Description

HI1 RECTYPE Record Type

H2-8 SERIALNO Housing/Group Quarters Unit Serial Number

H9 SAMPLE Sample Identifier

H10-11 STATE State Code

H12-13 SUBSAMPL Subsample Number

H14-17 HWEIGHT Housing Unit weight

H18 UNITTYPE Type of Unit

H19-20 PERSONS Number of Person Records Following This Housing Record

H21 VACSTAT Vacancy Status

H22 VACSTATA Vacancy Status Allocation Flag

H23 TENURE Home Ownership

H24 TENUREA Home Ownership Allocation Flag

H25-26 BLDGSZ Size of Building

H27 BLDGSZA Size of Building Allocation Flag

H28 YRBUILT Year Building Built

H29 YRBUILTA Year Building Built Allocation Flag

H30 YRMOVED Year Moved In

H31 YRMOVEDA  Year Moved In Allocation Flag

H32 ROOMS Number of Rooms

H33 ROOMSA Number of Rooms Allocation Flag

H34 BEDRMS Number of Bedrooms

H35 BEDRMSA Number of Bedrooms Allocation Flag

H36 PIPEDWTR Hot or Cold Piped Water

H37 PIPEDWA Hot or Cold Piped Water Allocation Flag

H38 BATH Have a Bathtub or Shower

H39 BATHA Have a Bathtub or Shower Allocation Flag

H40 FLUSHTL Have a Flush Toilet

H41 FLUSHA Have a Flush Toilet Allocation Flag

H42 TOILET Type of Toilet Facilities

H43 TOILETA Type of Toilet Facilities Allocation Flag

H44 KITCHEN Cooking Facilities

H45 KITCHENA Cooking Facilities Allocation Flag

H46 STOVE Type of Cooking Facilities

H47 STOVEA Type of Cooking Facilities Allocation Flag

H48 REFRIG Refrigerator in Building

H49 REFRIGA Refrigerator in Building Allocation Flag

H50 SINK Sink with Piped Water

H51 SINKA Sink with Piped Water Allocation Flag

H52 TELEPHON Telephone in House/Apartment

H53 TELEPHNA Telephone in House/Apartment Allocation Flag

H54 AIRCOND Have Air Conditioning

H55 AIRCONDA Have Air Conditioning Allocation Flag

H56 AUTOS Motor Vehicles Used by Household Members

H57 AUTOSA Mc|>tor Vehicles Used by Household Members Allocation
Flag

H58 RADIO Have a Battery Operated Radio

H59 RADIOA Have a Battery Operated Radio Allocation Flag

6-16 Data Dictionary

U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000



Character Location Index (Housing Unit Record)—Con.

Character Variable

location name Description

H60 WATER Source of Water

H61 WATERA Source of Water Allocation Flag

H62 SEWER Building Connected to a Public Sewer

H63 SEWERA Building Connected to a Public Sewer Allocation Flag

H64 CONDOPRT  Is this Part of a Condominium

H65 CONDOPTA  Is this Part of a Condominium Allocation Flag

H66 WALLMAT Material Used for the Outside Walls

H67 WALLMATA Material Used for the Outside Walls Allocation Flag

H68 ROOFMAT Material Used for the Roof

H69 ROOFMATA  Material Used for the Roof Allocation Flag

H70 FOUNDMAT  Material Used for Foundation

H71 FNDMATA Material Used for Foundation Allocation Flag

H72 BUSINES Business on Property

H73 BUSINESA Business on Property Allocation Flag

H74-77 ELEC Cost of Electricity (Annual)

H78 ELECA Cost of Electricity (Annual) Allocation Flag

H79-82 GAS Cost of Gas (Annual)

H83 GASA Cost of Gas (Annual) Allocation Flag

H84-87 WATRCOST Cost of Water and Sewer (Annual)

H88 WTRCOSTA  Cost of Water and Sewer (Annual) Allocation Flag

H89-92 OIL Cost of Oil (Annual)

H93 OILA Cost of Oil (Annual) Allocation Flag

H94-97 RENT Monthly Rent

HO98 RENTA Monthly Rent Allocation Flag

H99 MORTGI1 Mortgage Status

H100 MORTGTA Mortgage Status Allocation Flag

H101-105 MRTTAMT Mortgage Payment (Monthly Amount)

H106 MRTTAMTA  Mortgage Payment (Monthly Amount) Allocation Flag

H107 MORTG?2 Second Mortgage Status

H108 MORTG2A Second Mortgage Status Allocation Flag

H109-113 MRT2AMT Second Mortgage Payment (Monthly Amount)

H114 MRT2AMTA  Second Mortgage Payment (Monthly Amount) Allocation
Flag

H115 TAXINCL Property Tax Status

H116 TAXINCLA Property Tax Status Allocation Flag

H117-118 TAXAMT Property Tax Amount (Annual)

H119 TAXAMTA Property Tax Amount (Annual) Allocation Flag

H120 INSINCL Property Insurance Status

H121 INSINCLA Property Insurance Status Allocation Flag

H122-125 INSAMT Property Insurance Amount (Annual)

H126 INSAMTA Property Insurance Amount (Annual) Allocation Flag

H127-131 CONDOFEE  Condominium Fee (Monthly)

H132 CONDOFEEA Condominium Fee (Monthly) Allocation Flag

H133-139 VALUE Property Value

H140 VALUEA Property Value Allocation Flag

H141 HHT Household/Family Type

H142-143 P65 Number of People 65 Years and Over in Household

H144-145 P18 Number of People Under 18 Years in Household

H146-147 NPF Number of People in Family

Data Dictionary

U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000



Character Variable

location name Description

H148-149 NOC Number of Own Children Under 18 Years in Household

H150-151 NRC Number of Related Children Under 18 Years in Household

H152 PSF Presence of Subfamily in Household

H153 PAOC Presence and Age of Own Children Under 18 Years

H154 PARC Presence and Age of Related Children Under 18 Years

H155 SVAL Specified Value Indicator

H156-160 SMOC Selected Monthly Owner Costs

H161-163 SMOCAPI Selected Monthly Owner Costs as a Percentage of
Household Income

H164-167 GRNT Gross Rent

H168-170 GRAPI Gross Rent as a Percentage of Household Income

H171 HHL Household Language

H172 WIF Number of Workers in Family

H173 EMPSTAT Family Type and Employment Status

H174-175 WORKEXP Family Type and Work Experience of Householder

H176-183 HINC Household Total Income in 1999

H184-191 FINC Family Total Income in 1999

6-18 Data Dictionary

U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000



Character Location Index (Person Record)

Character Variable

location name Description

P1 RECTYPE Record Type

pP2-8 SERIALNO Housing/Group Quarters Unit Serial No.

P9-10 PNUM Person Sequence Number

P11-14 PWEIGHT Person Weight

P15-16 RELATE Relationship

P17 RELATEA Relationship Allocation Flag

P18 0CS Own Child Indicator

P19 RC Related Child Indicator

P20 PAOCF Presence and Age of Own Children, Females

P21 SEX Sex

P22 SEXA Sex Allocation Flag

P23-24 AGE Age

P25 AGEA Age Allocation Flag

P26-27 ETHNIC Race/Ethnicity

P28 MARSTAT Marital Status

P29 MARSTATA Marital Status Allocation Flag

P30 MSP Married, Spouse Present Recode

P31 SFN Subfamily Number for This Person

P32 SFR Subfamily Relationship

P33 ENROLL School Enrollment; Attended since February 1, 2000

P34 ENROLLA School Enrollment; Attended since February 1, 2000
Allocation Flag

P35 GRADE School Enroliment: Grade Level Attending

P36 GRADEA School Enrollment: Grade Level Attending Allocation Flag

P37-38 EDUC Educational Attainment

P39 EDUCA Educational Attainment Allocation Flag

P40 VOCEDUC Vocational Training Received

P41 VOCEDUCA  Vocational Training Received Allocation Flag

P42 SPEAK Non-English Language

P43 SPEAKA Non-English Language Allocation Flag

P44-46 LANG Language Spoken

P47 LANGA Language Spoken Allocation Flag

P48 ENGOTH Speak This Language More Than English

P49 ENGOTHA Speak This Language More Than English Allocation Flag

P50-52 POB Place of Birth

P53 POBA Place of Birth Allocation Flag

P54 CITIZEN Citizenship Status

P55 CITIZENA Citizenship Status Allocation Flag

P56-59 YR2AREA Year of Entry to Guam

P60 YR2AREAA Year of Entry to Guam Allocation Flag

P61 MIGREASN Reason for Moving to Guam

P62 REASONA Reason for Moving to Guam Allocation Flag

Data Dictionary

U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000



Character Location Index (Person Record)—Con.

Character Variable

location name Description

P63-65 POBMOM Mother’s Place of Birth

P66 POBMOMA Mother’s Place of Birth Allocation Flag

P67-69 POBDAD Father’s Place of Birth

P70 POBDADA Father’s Place of Birth Allocation Flag

P71 MILDEP Military Dependency

P72 MILDEPA Military Dependency Allocation Flag

P73 MOB Residence 5 Years Ago

P74 MOBA Residence 5 Years Ago Allocation Flag

P75-77 MIGST Migration State or Foreign Country Code

P78 MIGSTA Migration State or Foreign Country Code Allocation Flag

P79 SENSORY Sensory Disability

P80 SENSORYA Sensory Disability Allocation Flag

P81 PHYSCL Physical Disability

P82 PHYSCLA Physical Disability Allocation Flag

P83 MENTAL Mental Disability

P84 MENTALA Mental Disability Allocation Flag

P85 SLFCARE Self-Care Disability

P86 SLFCAREA Self-Care Disability Allocation Flag

P87 ABGO Able to Go Out Disability

P88 ABGOA Able to Go Out Disability Allocation Flag

P89 ABWORK Employment Disability

P90 ABWORKA Employment Disability Allocation Flag

POl DISABLE Disability Recode

P92 FERTIL Number of Children Ever Born

P93 FERTILA Number of Children Ever Born Allocation Flag

P94-97 YRLSTC Year of Birth for Last Child

P98 YRLSTCA Year of Birth for Last Child Allocation Flag

P99 GRANDC Presence of Grandchildren Under 18 Years

P100 GRANDCA Presence of Grandchildren Under 18 Years Allocation Flag

P101 RSPNSBL Responsible for Grandchildren

P102 RSPNSBLA Responsible for Grandchildren Allocation Flag

P103 HOWLONG Length of Responsibility for Grandchildren

P104 HOWLONGA Length of Responsibility For Grandchildren Allocation Flag

P105 MILTARY Military Service

P106 MILITRYA Military Service Allocation Flag

P107 VPSI Veteran’s Period of Service 1: On Active Duty April 1995
or Later

P108 VPS2 Veteran’s Period of Service 2: On Active Duty August 1990
to March 1995 (Including Persian Gulf War)

P109 VPS3 Veteran’s Period of Service 3: On Active Duty
September 1980 to July 1990

P110 VPS4 Veteran’s Period of Service 4: On Active Duty May 1975 to
August 1980

P111 VPS5 Veteran’s Period of Service 5: On Active Duty During the
Vietnam Era (August 1964 to April 1975)

6-20 Data Dictionary

U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000



Character Location Index (Person Record)—Con.

Character Variable

location name Description

P112 VPS6 Veteran’s Period of Service 6: On Active Duty February
1955 to July 1964

P113 VPS7 Veteran’s Period of Service 7: On Active Duty During the
Korean War (June 1950 to January 1955)

P114 VPS8 Veteran’s Period of Service 8: On Active Duty During
World War Il (September 1940 to July 1947)

P115 VPS9 Veteran’s Period of Service 9: On Active Duty Any Other
Time

P116 VPSA Veteran’s Period of Service Allocation Flag

P117 MILYRS Years of Military Service

P118 MILYRSA Years of Military Service Allocation Flag

P119-120 VPSR Veteran’s Period of Service Recode

P121 ESR Employment Status Recode

P122 ESRA Employment Status Recode Allocation Flag

P123 ESP Employment Status of Parent(s)

P124 WORKLWK Worked Last Week

P125-127 POWISL Island/State/Foreign Country Where Worked Last Week

P128 POWISLA Island/State/Foreign Country Where Worked last Week
Allocation Flag

P129 TRVMNS M